State of Wisconsin GIS REGISTRY (Cover Sheet)

Department of Natural Resources
P.O. Box 7921, Madison, WI 53707-7921 Form 4400-260 (R 6/13)

Source Property Information

CLOSURE DATE:| 12/10/2014

BRRTS #: 02-05-186146
FID #:
ACTIVITY NAME: C G Enterprises
DATCP #:
PROPERTY ADDRESS: |1044 Ninth Street
PECFA#:
MUNICIPALITY: Green Bay
PARCEL ID #: 1-152, 1-151
*WTM COORDINATES: WTM COORDINATES REPRESENT:
X:| 675288 Y:| 450184 (¢ Approximate Center Of Contaminant Source
* Coordinates are in ( Approximate Source Parcel Center
WTM83, NAD83 (1991)
Please check as appropriate: (BRRTS Action Code)
CONTINUING OBLIGATIONS
Contaminated Media for Residual Contamination:
Groundwater Contamination > ES (236) Soil Contamination > *RCL or **SSRCL (232)
Contamination in ROW Contamination in ROW
[[] Off-Source Contamination [[] Off-Source Contamination
(note: for list of off-source properties (note: for list of off-source properties
see "Impacted Off-Source Property Information, see "Impacted Off-Source Property Information,
Form 4400-246") Form 4400-246")
Site Specific Obligations:
[] Soil: maintain industrial zoning (220) Cover or Barrier (222)
(note: soil contamination concentrations Direct Contact
between non-industrial and industrial levels) )
Soil to GW Pathway
[] Structural Impediment (224) Vapor Mitigation (226)
[] Site Specific Condition (228) [] Maintain Liability Exemption (230)

(note: local government unit or economic
development corporation was directed to
take a response action )

Monitoring Wells:

Are all monitoring wells properly abandoned per NR 141? (234)

(®Yes (" No C N/A

* Residual Contaminant Level
**Site Specific Residual Contaminant Level




State of Wisconsin GIS Registry Checklist
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http://dnr.wi.gov

This Adobe Fillable form is intended to provide a list of information that is required for evaluation for case closure. It is to be used in conjunction with
Form 4400-202, Case Closure Request. The closure of a case means that the Department has determined that no further response is required at that
time based on the information that has been submitted to the Department.

NOTICE: Completion of this form is mandatory for applications for case closure pursuant to ch. 292, Wis. Stats. and ch. NR 726, Wis. Adm. Code,
including cases closed under ch. NR 746 and ch. NR 726. The Department will not consider, or act upon your application, unless all applicable sections
are completed on this form and the closure fee and any other applicable fees, required under ch. NR 749, Wis. Adm. Code, Table 1 are included. Itis
not the Department's intention to use any personally identifiable information from this form for any purpose other than reviewing closure requests
and determining the need for additional response action. The Department may provide this information to requesters as required by Wisconsin's
Open Records law [ss. 19.31 - 19.39, Wis. Stats.].

BRRTS #: 02-05-186146 (No Dashes) PARCEL ID #: |1-152,1-151

ACTIVITY NAME: |C G Enterprises WTM COORDINATES: X:| 675288 Y:’ 450184

| CLOSURE DOCUMENTS (the Department adds these items to the final GIS packet for posting on the Registry) |

[X Closure Letter

[X¥ Maintenance Plan (if activity is closed with a land use limitation or condition (land use control) under s. 292.12, Wis. Stats.)

[~ Continuing Obligation Cover Letter (for property owners affected by residual contamination and/or continuing obligations)
[X Conditional Closure Letter

[ Certificate of Completion (COC) (for VPLE sites)

SOURCE LEGAL DOCUMENTS

[¥ Deed: The most recent deed as well as legal descriptions, for the Source Property (where the contamination originated). Deeds
for other, off-source (off-site) properties are located in the Notification section.
Note: If a property has been purchased with a land contract and the purchaser has not yet received a deed, a copy of the land contract
which includes the legal description shall be submitted instead of the most recent deed. If the property has been inherited, written
documentation of the property transfer should be submitted along with the most recent deed.

[X Certified Survey Map: A copy of the certified survey map or the relevant section of the recorded plat map for those properties
where the legal description in the most recent deed refers to a certified survey map or a recorded plat map. (lots on subdivided or
platted property (e.g. lot 2 of xyz subdivision)).

Figure #: Title:

[X Signed Statement: A statement signed by the Responsible Party (RP), which states that he or she believes that the attached legal
description accurately describes the correct contaminated property.

MAPS (meeting the visual aid requirements of s. NR 716.15(2)(h))

Maps must be no larger than 11 x 17 inches unless the map is submitted electronically.

[X Location Map: A map outlining all properties within the contaminated site boundaries on a U.S.G.S. topographic map or plat map
in sufficient detail to permit easy location of all parcels. If groundwater standards are exceeded, include the location of all potable
wells within 1200 feet of the site.

Note: Due to security reasons municipal wells are not identified on GIS Packet maps. However, the locations of these municipal wells
must be identified on Case Closure Request maps.

Figure #: 1 Title: Site Location & Local Topography

[X Detailed Site Map: A map that shows all relevant features (buildings, roads, individual property boundaries, contaminant sources,
utility lines, monitoring wells and potable wells) within the contaminated area. This map is to show the location of all
contaminated public streets, and highway and railroad rights-of-way in relation to the source property and in relation to the
boundaries of groundwater contamination exceeding a ch. NR 140 Enforcement Standard (ES), and/or in relation to the
boundaries of soil contamination exceeding a Residual Contaminant Level (RCL) or a Site Specific Residual Contaminant Levels
(SSRCL) as determined under s. NR 720.09, 720.11 and 720.19.

Figure #: 2 Title: Site Layout

[~ Soil Contamination Contour Map: For sites closing with residual soil contamination, this map is to show the location of all
contaminated soil and a single contour showing the horizontal extent of each area of contiguous residual soil contamination that
exceeds a Residual Contaminant Level (RCL) or a Site Specific Residual Contaminant Level (SSRCL)as determined under s. NR
720.09, 720.11 and 720.19.

Figure #: 7 Title: Extent of Tetrachloroethene in Soil
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BRRTS #: [02-05-186146 ACTIVITY NAME: |C G Enterprises

MAPS (continued)

X

Geologic Cross-Section Map: A map showing the source location and vertical extent of residual soil contamination exceeding a
Residual Contaminant Level (RCL) or a Site Specific Residual Contaminant Level (SSRCL). If groundwater contamination exceeds a
ch. NR 140 Enforcement Standard (ES) when closure is requested, show the source location and vertical extent, water table and
piezometric elevations, and locations and elevations of geologic units, bedrock and confining units, if any.

Figure #: 5 Title: Geologic Cross Section A-A'

Figure #: Title:

Groundwater Isoconcentration Map: For sites closing with residual groundwater contamination, this map shows the horizontal
extent of all groundwater contamination exceeding a ch. NR140 Preventive Action Limit (PAL) and an Enforcement Standard (ES).
Indicate the direction and date of groundwater flow, based on the most recent sampling data.

Note: This is intended to show the total area of contaminated groundwater.

Figure #: 10 Title: Extent of Tetrachloroethene In Groundwater

Groundwater Flow Direction Map: A map that represents groundwater movement at the site. If the flow direction varies by
more then 20° over the history of the site, submit 2 groundwater flow maps showing the maximum variation in flow direction.

Figure #: 8 Title: Groundwater Elevation Contour Map (06/24/09)

Figure #: 9 Title: Groundwater Elevation Contour Map (07/21/10)

TABLES (meeting the requirements of s. NR 716.15(2)(h)(3))

Tables must be no larger than 11 x 17 inches unless the table is submitted electronically. Tables must not contain shading and/or
cross-hatching. The use of BOLD or ITALICS is acceptable.

X

Soil Analytical Table: A table showing remaining soil contamination with analytical results and collection dates.
Note: This is one table of results for the contaminants of concern. Contaminants of concern are those that were found during the
site investigation, that remain after remediation. It may be necessary to create a new table to meet this requirement.

Table #: 2 Title: Soil Analytical Results

Groundwater Analytical Table: Table(s) that show the most recent analytical results and collection dates, for all monitoring

wells and any potable wells for which samples have been collected.

Table #: 4 Title: Groundwater Analytical Results

Water Level Elevations: Table(s) that show the previous four (at minimum) water level elevation measurements/dates from all

monitoring wells. If present, free product is to be noted on the table.

Table #: 3 Title: Water Level Data

IMPROPERLY ABANDONED MONITORING WELLS

For each monitoring well not properly abandoned according to requirements of s. NR 141.25 include the following documents.
Note: Ifthe site is being listed on the GIS Registry for only an improperly abandoned monitoring well you will only need to submit the
documents in this section for the GIS Registry Packet.

X
-

~

Not Applicable

Site Location Map: A map showing all surveyed monitoring wells with specific identification of the monitoring wells which have
not been properly abandoned.
Note: If the applicable monitoring wells are distinctly identified on the Detailed Site Map this Site Location Map is not needed.

Figure #: Title:
Well Construction Report: Form 4440-113A for the applicable monitoring wells.

Deed: The most recent deed as well as legal descriptions for each property where a monitoring well was not properly abandoned.

Notification Letter: Copy of the notification letter to the affected property owner(s).
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BRRTS #: [02-05-186146 ACTIVITY NAME: |C G Enterprises

NOTIFICATIONS

Source Property
[X Not Applicable

[ Letter To Current Source Property Owner: If the source property is owned by someone other than the person who is applying

for case closure, include a copy of the letter notifying the current owner of the source property that case closure has been
requested.

[ Return Receipt/Signature Confirmation: Written proof of date on which confirmation was received for notifying current source

property owner.

Off-Source Property
Group the following information per individual property and label each group according to alphabetic listing on the "Impacted
Off-Source Property" attachment.

[~ Not Applicable

[~ Letter To "Off-Source" Property Owners: Copies of all letters sent by the Responsible Party (RP) to owners of properties with

groundwater exceeding an Enforcement Standard (ES), and to owners of properties that will be affected by a land use control
under s. 292.12, Wis. Stats.

Note: Letters sent to off-source properties regarding residual contamination must contain standard provisions in Appendix A of ch. NR
726.

Number of "Off-Source" Letters:

[~ Return Receipt/Signature Confirmation: Written proof of date on which confirmation was received for notifying any off-source

property owner.

[~ Deed of "Off-Source" Property: The most recent deed(s) as well as legal descriptions, for all affected deeded off-source

property(ies). This does not apply to right-of-ways.

Note: If a property has been purchased with a land contract and the purchaser has not yet received a deed, a copy of the land contract
which includes the legal description shall be submitted instead of the most recent deed. If the property has been inherited, written
documentation of the property transfer should be submitted along with the most recent deed.

Certified Survey Map: A copy of the certified survey map or the relevant section of the recorded plat map for those properties
where the legal description in the most recent deed refers to a certified survey map or a recorded plat map. (lots on subdivided or
platted property (e.g. lot 2 of xyz subdivision)).

Figure #: Title:

Letter To "Governmental Unit/Right-Of-Way" Owners: Copies of all letters sent by the Responsible Party (RP) to a city, village,
municipality, state agency or any other entity responsible for maintenance of a public street, highway, or railroad right-of-way,
within or partially within the contaminated area, for contamination exceeding a groundwater Enforcement Standard (ES) and/or
soil exceeding a Residual Contaminant Level (RCL) or a Site Specific Residual Contaminant Level (SSRCL).

Number of "Governmental Unit/Right-Of-Way Owner" Letters: 1




State of Wisconsin

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

2984 Shawano Avenue %cac‘:;c;t Vg:;l;ker, g over:cnor

Green Bay WI 54313-6727 y Stepp, secretary
Telephone 608-266-2621

Toll Free 1-888-936-7463 WISCONSIN
TTY Access via relay - 711 | _DEPT. OF NATURAL RESOURCES

December 10, 2014

Mr. Joseph Angst
1503 13" Street
Green Bay, WI 54304

KEEP THIS DOCUMENT WITH YOUR PROPERTY RECORDS

SUBJECT: Final Case Closure with Continuing Obligations
CG Enterprises, 1044 and 1046 9" Street, Green Bay, Wisconsin

DNR BRRTS Activity #: 02-05-186146

Dear Mr. Angst:

The Department of Natural Resources (DNR) considers the CG Enterprises site closed, with continuing
obligations. No further investigation or remediation is required at this time. However, you, future
property owners, and occupants of the property must comply with the continuing obligations as
explained in the conditions of closure in this letter. Please read over this letter closely to ensure that
you comply with all conditions and other on-going requirements. Provide this letter and any
attachments listed at the end of this letter to anyone who purchases, rents or leases this property from

you.

This final closure decision is based on the correspondence and data provided, and is issued under chs.
NR 726 and 727, Wis. Adm. Code. The Northeast Region (NER) Closure Committee reviewed the
request for closure on August 27, 2014. The Closure Committee reviews environmental remediation
cases for compliance with state laws and standards to maintain consistency in the closure of these
cases. A conditional closure letter was issued by the DNR on August 27, 2014, and documentation that
the conditions in that letter were met was received on October 13, 2014.

This former drycleaner site had soil, groundwater and indoor air contaminated with chlorinated volatile
organic compounds. Remedial actions to address the contamination consisted of injecting a sodium
permanganate solution into the source area, soil excavation, groundwater monitoring and installation of
a passive vapor mitigation system. The conditions of closure and continuing obligations required were

based on the property being used for commercial purposes.

Continuing Obligations
The continuing obligations for this site are summarized below. Further details on actions required are

found in the section Closure Conditions. .
e Groundwater contamination is present above ch. NR 140, Wis. Adm. Code enforcement

standards.
e Residual soil contamination exists that must be properly managed should it be excavated or

removed.

d . i . € PRINTED
wisoonain.gov Naturally WISCONSIN é;gxp@gww
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CG Enterprises (BRRTS # 02-05-186146)
Final Closure Letter - December 10, 2014

e The concrete and gravel covers must be maintained over contaminated soil and the DNR must
approve any changes to this barrier.

e Remaining soil contamination could result in vapor intrusion if future construction activities
occur. Vapor control technologies will be required for occupied buildings, unless the property
owner assesses the potential for vapor intrusion, and the DNR agrees that vapor control
technologies are not needed.

The DNR fact sheet, “Continuing Obligations for Environmental Protection”, RR-819, helps to explain a
property owner’s responsibility for continuing obligations on their property. The fact sheet may be
obtained at http://dnr.wi.gov/files/PDF/pubs/rr/RR819.pdf.

GIS Registry
This site will be included on the Bureau for Remediation and Redevelopment Tracking System (BRRTS

on the Web) at http./dnr.wi.gov/topic/Brownfields/clean.html, to provide public notice of residual
contamination and of any continuing obligations. The site can also be viewed on the Remediation and
Redevelopment Sites Map (RRSM), a map view, under the Geographic Information System (GIS)
Registry layer, at the same web address.

DNR approval prior to well construction or reconstruction is required for all sites shown on the GIS
Registry, in accordance with s. NR 812.09 (4) (w), Wis. Adm. Code. This requirement applies to private
drinking water wells and high capacity wells. To obtain approval, complete and submit Form 3300-254
to the DNR Drinking and Groundwater program’s regional water supply specialist. This form can be
obtained on-line at http://dnr.wi.gov/topic/wells/documents/3300254. pdf.

All site information is also on file at the NER DNR office located at 2984 Shawano Avenue, Green Bay,
Wisconsin. This letter and information that was submitted with your closure request application,
including any maintenance plan and maps, can be found as a Portable Document Format (PDF) in

BRRTS on the Web.

Prohibited Activities

Certain activities are prohibited at closed sites because maintenance of a barrier is intended to prevent
contact with any remaining contamination. When a barrier is required, the condition of closure requires
notification of the DNR before making a change, in order to determine if further action is needed to
maintain the protectiveness of the remedy employed. The following activities are prohibited on any
portion of the property where a concrete, gravel or other barrier is required, as shown on the attached
map, Figure 2 - Estimated Extent of Remaining Contamination and Cap Location, June 13, 2014,
unless prior written approval has been obtained from the DNR:

e removal of the existing barrier or cover;
replacement with another barrier or cover;
excavating or grading of the land surface;
filling on covered or paved areas;
plowing for agricultural cultivation;
construction or placement of a building or other structure;
changing the use or occupancy of the property to a residential exposure setting, which may
include certain uses, such as single or multiple family residences, a school, day care, senior
center, hospital or similar residential exposure settings. :

Closure Conditions
Compliance with the requirements of this letter is a responsibility to which you, and any subsequent
property owners must adhere. DNR staff will conduct periodic prearranged inspections to ensure that
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the conditions included in this letter and the attached maintenance plan are met. If these requirements
are not followed, the DNR may take enforcement action under s. 292.11, Wis. Stats. to ensure
compliance with the specified requirements, limitations or other conditions related to the property.

Please send written notifications in accordance with the following requirements to:

Department of Natural Resources

Attn: Remediation and Redevelopment Program Environmental Program Associate
2984 Shawano Avenue

Green Bay, Wi 54313-6727

Residual Groundwater Contamination (ch. NR 140, 812, Wis. Adm. Code)

Groundwater contamination greater than enforcement standards is present both on this contaminated
property and off this contaminated property, as shown on the attached map, Figure 2 - Estimated )
Extent of Remaining Contamination and Cap Location, June 13, 2014. If you intend to construct a new
well, or reconstruct an existing well, you'll need prior DNR approval. Affected property owners and
right-of-way holders were notified of the presence of groundwater contamination.

Residual Soil Contamination (ch. NR 718, chs. 500 to 536, Wis. Adm. Code or ch. 289, Wis. Stats.)
Residual soil contamination exists on the property in the area identified on the attached map, Figure 7 —
Extent of Tetrachloroethene in Soil, revised June 16, 2014. If soil in the locations described above is
excavated in the future, the property owner or right-of-way holder at the time of excavation must sample
and analyze the excavated soil to determine if contamination remains. If sampling confirms that
contamination is present, the property owner or right-of-way holder at the time of excavation will need
to determine whether the material is considered solid or hazardous waste and ensure that any storage,
treatment or disposal is in compliance with applicable standards and rules. Contaminated soil may be
managed in accordance with ch. NR 718, Wis. Adm. Code, with prior DNR approval.

In addition, all current and future owners and occupants of the property and right-of-way holders need
to be aware that excavation of the contaminated soil may pose an inhalation or other direct contact
hazard and as a result special precautions may need to be taken to prevent a direct contact health

threat to humans.

Cover or Barrier (s. 292.12 (2) (a), Wis. Stats., s. NR 726.15, s. NR 727.07 Wis. Adm. Code)

The concrete and gravel cover that exists in the specific location shown on the attached map, Figure 2 -
Estimated Extent of Remaining Contamination and Cap Location, June 13, 2014, shall be maintained
in compliance with the attached cover maintenance plan in order to minimize the infiltration of water
and prevent additional groundwater contamination that would violate the groundwater quality standards
in ch. NR 140, Wis. Adm. Code, and to prevent direct contact with residual soil contamination that might
otherwise pose a threat to human health.

A cover or barrier for industrial land uses, or certain types of commercial land uses may not be
protective if the use of the property were to change such that a residential exposure would apply. This
may include, but is not limited to single or multiple family residences, a school, day care, senior center,
hospital or similar settings. In addition, a cover or barrier for multi-family residential housing use may
not be appropriate for use at a single family residence.

The cover approved for this closure was designed to be protective for a commercial or industrial use
setting. Before using the property for residential purposes, you must notify the DNR at least 45 days
before taking an action, to determine if additional response actions are warranted.
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A request may be made to modify or replace a cover or barrier. The replacement or modified cover or
barrier must be protective of the revised use of the property, and must be approved in writing by the
DNR prior to implementation.

The attached maintenance plan and inspection log (DNR form 4400-305) are to be kept up-to-date and
on-site. Inspections shall be conducted annually, in accordance with the attached cover maintenance

plan. Submit the inspection log to the DNR only upon request.

Vapor Mitigation or Evaluation (s. 292.12 (2), Wis. Stats., s. NR 726.15, s. NR 727.07, Wis. Adm.
Code)

Vapor intrusion is the movement of vapors coming from volatile chemicals in the soil or groundwater,
into buildings where people may breathe air contaminated by the vapors. Vapor mitigation systems are
used to interrupt the pathway, thereby reducing or preventing vapors from moving into the building.

Future Concern: Chiorinated volatile organic compounds remain in soil on the property in the area
identified on the attached map, Figure 7 — Extent of Tetrachloroethene in Soil, revised June 16, 2014.
Chlorinated volatile organic compounds remain in groundwater on the property in the area identified on
the attached map, Figure 10 — Extent of Tetrachloroethene in Groundwater, revised June 16, 2014, at
levels that may be of concern for vapor intrusion in the future, depending on construction and
occupancy of a building. At the time of case closure, the unoccupied building was used as a garage
and storage space. A passive vapor mitigation system was voluntarily installed.

Before a building is constructed and/or an existing building is modified, the property owner must notify
the DNR at least 45 days before the change. In the future, vapor control technologies will likely be
required for construction of occupied buildings unless the property owner assesses the vapor pathway
and DNR agrees that vapor control technologies are not needed.

General Wastewater Permits for Construction Related Dewatering Activities
The DNR's Water Quality Program regulates point source discharges of contaminated water, including
discharges to surface waters, storm sewers, pits, or to the ground surface. This includes discharges
from construction related dewatering activities, including utility and building construction.

If you or any other person plan to conduct such activities, you or that person must contact that program,
and if necessary, apply for the necessary discharge permit. Additional information regarding discharge
permits is available at http://dnr.wi.gov/topic/wastewater/GeneralPermits.html. If residual soil or
groundwater contamination is likely to affect water collected in a pit/trench that requires dewatering, a
general permit for Discharge of Contaminated Groundwater from Remedial Action Operations may be
needed. If water collecting in a pit/trench that requires dewatering is expected to be free of poliutants
other than suspended solids and oil and grease, a general permit for Pit/Trench Dewatering may be

needed.

In Closing
Please be aware that the case may be reopened pursuant to s. NR 727.13, Wis. Adm. Code, for any of

the following situations:
e jf additional information regarding site conditions indicates that contamination on or from the
site poses a threat to public health, safety, or welfare or to the environment,
e if the property owner does not comply with the conditions of closure, or
e a property owner fails to maintain or comply with a continuing obligation (imposed under this
closure approval letter).
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The DNR appreciates your efforts to restore the environment at this site. If you have any questions
regarding this closure decision or anything outlined in this letter, please contact Kristin DuFresne at

920-662-5443, or at kristin.dufresne@wisconsin.qov.

Sincerely,

Roxanne N. Chronert, Team Supervisor

Northeast Region Remediation & Redevelopment Program

Attachments:
Cover Maintenance Plan — June 16, 2014

e Continuing Obligations Inspection and Maintenance Log, Form 4400-305

e Figure 2 - Estimated Extent of Remaining Contamination and Cap Location, June 13, 2014
e Figure 7 — Extent of Tetrachloroethene in Soil, revised June 16, 2014

e Figure 10 — Extent of Tetrachloroethene in Groundwater, revised June 16, 2014

e Continuing Obligations for Environmental Protection — PUB-RR-819

cc: Lynelle Caine/Jeff Brand, Stantec

1165 Scheuring Road, DePere, Wi 54115
Steve Grenier, City of Green Bay
100 North Jefferson Street, Room 300, Green Bay, WI 54301



COVER MAINTENANCE PLAN

June 16, 2014

Property Located at:

1044 9" Street, Green Bay, Wi 54304
BRRTS #02-05-186146

Parcel Identification Number: 1-152, 1-151

Introduction

This document is the Maintenance Plan for a concrete/gravel cover at the above-referenced property in
accordance with the requirements of s. NR 724.13 (2), Wis. Adm. Code. The maintenance activities relate to
the existing concrete/gravel cover which addresses or occupies the area over the contaminated groundwater

plume or solil.
More site-specific information about this property/site may be found in:

- The case file in the DNR Northeast Regional office
- BRRTS on the Web (DNR's internet based data base of contaminated sites)for the link to a PDF for site-

specific information at the time of closure and on continuing obligations;
- RR Sites Map/GIS Registry layer for a map view of the site, and
- The DNR project manager for Brown County.

D.1.  Descriptions:

Description of Contamination

Soil contaminated by chiorinated solvents is located at a depth of 2 feet at 1044 9" Street, Green Bay,
Wisconsin. Groundwater contaminated by chlorinated solvents is located at a depth of approximately 4 feet
below grade. The extent of the soil and groundwater contamination is shown on the attached Figure 2.

Description of the Cover to be Maintained

The cover consists of concrete/gravel. It is located across the entire property as shown on the attached Figure
2.

Cover Purpose

The concrete/gravel cover over the contaminated groundwater plume and soil serve as a barrier to prevent
direct human contact with residual soil contamination that might otherwise pose a threat to human health,
The cover also acts as a partial infiltration barrier to minimize future soil-to-groundwater contamination
migration that would violate the groundwater standards in ch. NR 140, Wisconsin Administrative Code. Based
on the current use of the property, commercial, the barrier should function as intended unless disturbed.



Annual Inspection

The concrete/gravel cover overlying the contaminated groundwater plume and soil as depicted in Figure 2 will
be inspected once a year, normally in the spring after all snow and ice is gone, for deterioration, cracks and
other potential problems that can cause additional infiltration or exposure to underlying soils. The inspections
will be performed by the property owner or their designated representative. The inspections will be performed
to evaluate damage due to settling, exposure to the weather, wear from traffic, increasing age and other
factors. Any area where soils have become or are likely to become exposed and where infiltration from the
surface will not be effectively minimized will be documented.

A log of the inspections and any repairs will be maintained by the property owner and is included as D.4, Form
4400-305, Continuing Obligations Inspection and Maintenance Log. The log will include recommendations for
necessary repair of any areas where underlying soils are exposed and where infiltration from the surface will
not be effectively minimized. Once repairs are completed, they will be documented in the inspection log. A
copy of the maintenance plan and inspection log will be kept at the site; or, if there is no acceptable place to
keep it at the site, at the address of the property owner and available for submittal or inspection by Wisconsin
Department of Natural Resources (DNR) representatives upon their request.

Maintenance Activities

If problems are noted during the annual inspections or at any other time during the year, repairs will be
scheduled as soon as practical. Repairs can include patching and filling or larger resurfacing or construction
operations. In the event that necessary maintenance activities expose the underlying soil, the owner must
inform maintenance workers of the direct contact exposure hazard and provide them with appropriate
personal protection equipment (PPE). The owner must also sample any soil that is excavated from the site
prior to disposal to ascertain if contamination remains. The soil must be treated, stored and disposed of by the
owner in accordance with applicable local, state and federal law.

In the event the concrete/gravel cover overlying the contaminated groundwater plume and soil are removed
or replaced, the replacement barrier must be equally impervious. Any replacement barrier will be subject to
the same maintenance and inspection guidelines as outlined in this Maintenance Plan unless indicated
otherwise by the DNR or its successor.

In addition to the concrete/gravel cover, annual inspection and maintenance of the passive vapor mitigation
system will also be completed. Exterior vent(s) will be kept open and free of debris and snow. Upon discovery,
any system components which are broken or malfunctioning will be immediately replaced or repaired. The
garage floor will be maintained so as to prevent any breach within the barrier. The passive vapor mitigation
system will be taken into account if changes are made to the building at which time the WDNR will be notified.

The property owner, in order to maintain the integrity of the concrete/gravel cover, will maintain a copy of this
Maintenance Plan at the site; or, if there is no acceptable place to keep it at the site (for example, no building
is present), at the address of the property owner and make it available to all interested parties (i.e. on-site
employees, contractors, future property owners, etc.) for viewing.

Prohibition of Activities and Notification of DNR Prior to Actions Affecting a Cover

The following activities are prohibited on any portion of the property where the concrete/gravel cover is
required as shown on the attached map, unless prior written approval has been obtained from the Wisconsin
Department of Natural Resources: 1) removal of the existing barrier; 2) replacement with another barrier; 3)
excavating or grading of the land surface; 4) filling on capped or paved areas; 5) plowing for agricultural



cultivation; 6) construction or placement of a building or other structure; 7) changing the use or occupancy of
the property to a residential exposure setting, which may include certain uses, such as single or multiple family
residences, a school, day care, senior center, hospital, or similar residential exposure settings; or 8) changing

the construction of a building that has a vapor mitigation system in place.

If removal, replacement or other changes to a cover, or a building which is acting as a cover, are considered,
the property owner will contact DNR at least 45 days before taking such an action, to determine whether
further action may be necessary to protect human health, safety, or welfare or the environment, in accordance

with s. NR 727.07, Wis. Adm. Code.

Amendment or Withdrawal of Maintenance Plan

This Maintenance Plan can be amended or withdrawn by the property owner and its successors with the
written approval of DNR.

Contact Information
June 2014

Property Owner: Joseph Angst

1503 13" Street, Greén\Bay, W1 54304
(920) 884-9029
Signature: \ cm‘(,ftm AN ?———’

Consultant: Stan
210 South Hwy 141, STE D, Crivitz, Wi 54114
(715) 854-3360

DNR: Kristin DuFresne

2984 Shawano Avenue, Green Bay, W) 54313
(920} 662-5443

D.2 Location Map(s)
D.3  Photographs of Cover/Barrier

D.4 Continuing Obligations Inspection and Maintenance Log
e Use DNR Fillable Form 4400-305.

D.5 Post Excavation Sub Slab Vapor Venting System
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COVER MAINTENANCE PLAN — FORMER CG ENTERPRISES, GREEN BAY, WI

Photo 1 Photo 2
Western Concrete Cover North Gravel Cover

Photo 3 Photo 4
North Gravel Cover Exterior Vapor Venting

Photo 5 Photo 6
Interior of Garage Interior of Garage

: Q Stantec
Former CG Enterprises 193702313



State of Wisconsin ; : : .
Department of Natural Resources Continuing Obligations Inspection and Maintenance Log

dnr.wi.gov Form 4400-305 (2/14) Page 1of 2

Directions: In accordance with s. NR 727,05 (1) (b) 3., Wis. Adm. Code, use of this form for documenting the inspections and maintenancs of certain continuing obligations is required.
Personal information collected will be used for administrative purposes and may be provided to requesters to the extent required by Wisconsin's Open Records law [ss. 19.31-19.39,
Wis. Stats.]. When using this form, identify the condition that is being inspected. See the closure approval letter for this site for requirements regarding the submittal of this form to the
Department of Natural Resources. A copy of this inspection log Is required to be maintained sither on the property, or at a location specified in the closure approval istter. Do NOT
delete previous inspection results. This form was developed to provide a continuous history of site inspection results. The Department of Natural Resources project manager is identified

in the closure letter. The project manager may also be identified from the database, BRRTS on the Web, at http://dnr.wi.gov/botw/SetUpBasicSearchForm.do, by searching for the site
using the BRRTS ID number, and then looking in the “Who" section.

Activity (Site) Name BRRTS No.

Former CG Enterprises 02-05-186146

Inspections are required to be conducted (see closure approval letter): When submittal of this form is required, submit the form electronically to the DNR project
® annually manager. An electronic version of this filled out form, or a scanned version may be sent to

the following email address (see closure approval letter):
O semi-annually

QO other ~ specify kristin.dufresne@wisconsin.gov

; . - i Photograph
Inspection Describe the condition of the ,eco:,;%%':ﬁons ,aiegfﬁd s
Date Inspector Name ltem ltern that is being inspected Recommendations for repair or maintenance implemented? attached?

monitoring well
cover/batrrier

vapor mitigation system Oy ON |[OYON
other:

ﬂ

LI

monitoring well
cover/barrier

vapor mitigation system O Y O N O Y O N
other:

e

monitoring well
cover/barrier

vapor mitigation system O Y O N O Y O N
other:

I

monitaring well
cover/barrier

vapor mitigation system Oy OnN [OYON
other:

LI

monitoring well
covetr/barrier

vapor mitigation system Oy ON Oy OnN
__Jother:

e

monitoring well
cover/barrier

vapor mitigation system Oy ON |OY ON
other:

I




02-05-186146 Former CG Enterprises Continuing Obligations Inspection and Maintenance Log
BRRTS No. Activity (Site) Name Form 4400-305 (2/14) Page 2 0f2

{Click to Add/Edit Image} Date added: {Click to Add/Edit Image} Date added:

Title: Title:
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State of Wisconsin

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES Scott Walker, Governor
2984 Shawano Avenue
Green Bay Wl 54313-6727 Cathy Stepp, Secretary

Telephone 608-266-2621

Toll Free 1-888-936-7463 WISCONSIN

TTY Access via relay - 711 DEPT. OF NATURAL RESOURCES

August 27, 2014

Mr. Jose{?h Angst
1503 13" Street
Green Bay, WI 54304

Subject: Conditional Closure Decision
with Requirements to Achieve Final Closure
CG Enterprises, 1044 o Street, Green Bay, Wisconsin
DNR BRRTS Activity # 02-05-186146

Dear Mr. Angst:

On August 27, 2014, the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (DNR) Northeast Region
Closure Committee reviewed your request for closure of the case described above. The Closure
Committee reviews environmental remediation cases for compliance with state rules and statutes
to maintain consistency in the closure of these cases. After careful review of the closure request,
the Closure Committee has determined that the chlorinated solvent contamination on the site,
from historical dry cleaning operations, appears to have been investigated and remediated to the
extent practicable under site conditions. Your case has been remediated to DNR standards in
accordance with ch. NR 726, Wis. Adm. Code and will be closed if the following conditions are

satisfied.

CONDITIONS
Monitoring Well Abandonment
The monitoring wells and piezometer at the site must be properly abandoned in accordance with
ch. NR 141, Wis. Adm. Code. Documentation of well abandonment must be submitted to the
DNR on Form 3300-005, found at hitp://dnr.wi.gov/topic/groundwater/forms.html.

DOCUMENTATION
When the above conditions have been satisfied, please submit the appropriate documentation
(for example, well abandonment forms, disposal receipts, copies of correspondence, etc.) to
verify that applicable conditions have been met, and your case will be closed. Your site will be
listed on the DNR Remediation and Redevelopment Program’s GIS Registry. Information that
was submitted with your closure request application will be included on the Bureau for
Remediation and Redevelopment Tracking System (BRRTS on the Web). The site may be
viewed on the Remediation and Redevelopment Sites Map (RRSM), on the GIS Registry layer.
To review the site on BRRTS on the Web, or to view the GIS Registry web page, see

http://dnr.wi.gov/topic/Brownfields/rrsm.htmil.

CONTINUING OBLIGATIONS
As part of the approval of the closure of this case, you will be responsible for maintaining the
following continuing obligations:

¢ Groundwater contamination is present above ch. NR 140, Wis. Adm. Code enforcement
standards.

¢ Residual soil contamination exists that must be properly managed should it be excavated
or removed.

d . i . - PRINTED
wisconsingov Naturally WISCONSIN @%’;ﬁm



The concrete and gravel covers must be maintained over contaminated soil and the DNR
must approve any changes to this barrier.

Remaining soil contamination could result in vapor intrusion if future construction
activities occur. Vapor control technologies will be required for occupied buildings,
unless the property owner assesses the potential for vapor intrusion, and the DNR
agrees that vapor control technologies are not needed. Note: The existing passive
venting system is not considered a continuing obligation but it will need to be maintained.

In the final closure approval, you will also be required to conduct annual inspections.
Documentation of the inspections will be required to be kept on site.

IN CLOSING

Please be aware that the case may be reopened pursuant to s. NR 727.13, Wis. Adm. Code, for
any of the following situations:

If additional information regarding site conditions indicates that contamination on or from
the site poses a threat to public health, safety, or welfare or to the environment.

If the property owner does not comply with the conditions of closure; with any deed
restrictions applied to the property, or with a certificate of completion issued under s.
292.15, Wis. Stats.

A property owner fails to maintain or comply with a continuing obligation (imposed under
this closure approval letter).

We appreciate your efforts to restore the environment at this site. 1f you have any questions
regarding this letter, please contact me at 920-662-5443, or by email at
kristin.dufresne@wisconsin.gov.

Sincerely,

Kristin DuFresne
Hydrogeologist
Remediation & Redevelopment Program

ec:

Jeff Brand, Stantec
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January 10, 2011

To Whom It May Concern:

RE: Legal Descriptions for GIS Registry, Former CG Enterprises, 1044 9th Street, Green Bay,
Wisconsin; BRRTS #02-05-186146

The legal description attached to this letter for 1044 and 1046 9™ Street, Green Bay, Wisconsin
is complete and accurate.

Singerely,

Mr. Joseph Angst
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Table 2 Soil Analytical Results, VOCs Analysis, Former CG Enterprises, Green Bay, Wisconsin

Page 1 of 3

Relevant and s:gnlﬁc:nl: VOC Analytical Resuits (pg/kg) g
Were Soils 2 s =
Remediated g £ g @ B
o & <
In- Place g g & g = g =
sample | S2mple | Depthto through E 2 g g 5 2%
Boring Number Numg or Depth Water |Date Sampled Sodium £ X B < 5 E E
(feet) (feet) Permanganat | 2 £ 2 = £
e Injection or ~ - £ £ £ 1y
Removed via o & © a o
Excavation? 3 & =
-]
WAC Residual Contaminant Level NE NE NE NE NE NA
Generic Soil Screening Level-Direct Contact via Ingestion (pa/ko)® 156,000 313,000 1,230 160 45.6 NA
Generic Soil Screening Level-Direct Contact via Inhalation (ua/kg)? 1,300,000 3,200,000 2,000 14 53 NA
Generic Soil Screening Level-Migration to Ground Water (pg/ka)® 27 49 4.1 3.7 1.3 NA
Soil Saturation Limit (pa/ka)® 1,300,000 3,200,000 2,400,000 1,300,000 1,200.000 NA
NR 605,08 TCLP Requlatory Limit - NA NA NA NA NA 0.7
B10O 5109* 7-9 5-6 06/02/97 No <25 <25 <25 < 25 <25 -
B200 $204* 7-9 5-6 06/02/97 No <25 <25 <25 < 25 <25 -
B300 5304* 7-9 5-6 06/02/97 No <25 <25 37 l <25 <25
B400 5403 5-7 5-6 06/02/97 Na <25 <25 134 <25 <25 -
B500 S504* 7-9 56 06/02/97 No <25 <25 <5 <25
B60O 5603 5-7 5-6 06/02/97 Na <25 <25 1,060 <25 <25 -
8700 5702 35 56 06/02/97 No < 25 <25 710 <25 < 25 -
BBOG $803 57 5-6 06/02/97 No <25 <25 i85 <25 <25 ar
8900 5904* 7-9 5-6 06/02/97 No 39 <25 60 ] <325 <25
5805% 9-11 5-6 06/02/97 o 103 <25 57 i 41 I <25 —
{81000 51005% g5-11 56 06/02/97 No < 25 1,700 *75@ . < 25 ven
$1006* 11-13 5-6 06/02/57 No <25 630 <25 < 25
81400 $1402 2-4 8 11/27/01 No <25 <25 < 25 < 25 <25 -
B1500 51501 0-2 5.25 11/27/01 No <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 -
B1600 51602 2-4 5-6 11/27/01 No <25 <25 <28 <25 <25 -
B1700 S1701 -2 5-6 11/27/01 No <25 <25 < 25 <25 <25 -
B1800 $1801 0-2 5-6 11/27/01 No <25 <25 610 <25 <25
e —
B1900 51901 0-2 546 11/27/01 No <25 <25 93 < 25 <25 e
82100 $2102 2.5-4.5 5-6 12/08/03 No <25 <25 <25 < 25 <25 -
B2200 52202 2.5-4.5 56 12/08/03 No <25 <25 96 <25 <25 -
82300 52301 0-2 56 12/08/03 Yes - Both <25 <25 36,000 i58 <25 < 0,40
B2300-P 52302-P 1-2 6-7 06/10/08 Yes - Excavated <29 <29 | 8700 60 <17
5§2305-P 4-5 6-7 06/10/08 Yes - Excavated| <24 <29 l 1850 255) <17 -
B2400 52402 2,545 4-5 12/08/03 No <25 <25 < 25 <25 <25 -
82500 52502 2.5-45 3 12/08/03 No <25 <25 251 <25 <25 -
2600 52601 0-2 5-6 12/08/03 Yes - Both <25 <25 87,000 “ 198 ; <25 113
82700 52702 2.5-45 5-6 12/08/03 No <25 <25 1,390 I <25 <25 s
B2800 $2802 2-4 5-6 04/01/04 No <25 < 25 <25 <25 <25 -
82900 52902 2-4 56 04/01/04 No <25 <25 | 3460 | <25 <25 -
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Table 2 Soil Analytical Results, VOCs Analysis, Former CG Enterprises, Green Bay, Wisconsin

Page 2 of 3

Relevant and S nlﬂmwn\: VOC Analytical Results (jig/ kg) %
Were Soils 2 s z
Remediated 2 £ 3 o g
o = o
In- Place g 8 £ 5 = Beo
sample | S3mple | Depthto through 5 2 9 £ 5 25
Boring Number Numg o | Denth Water |Date Sampled]  Sodium = S & <3 g B E
(feet) (fect) Permanganat B e € 2 = &
e Injection or o - £ £ £ o
Removed via o & 2 s g
Excavation? k4 g R
WAC Residual Contaminant Level NE NE NE NE NE NA
Generic Soil Screening Level-Direct Contact via Ingestion (pg/ka)’ 156,000 313,000 1,230 160 45.6 NA
1Seneric Soil Screening Level-Direct Contadt via Inhatation (pa/kg)® 1,300,000 3,200,000 2,000 14 53 NA
iSeneric Soil Screening Level-Migration to Ground Water {pg/kg)® 27 49 4,1 3.7 1.3 NA
Soif Saturation Limit (ug/kg)® 1,300,000 3,200,000 2,400,000 1,300,000 1,200,000 NA
NR 605.08 TCLP Regulalory Limit NA ) NA NA NA NA 0.7
B3000 §3002 2-4 5-6 04/01/04 No <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 wes
B3100 $3102 2-4 5-6 04/01/04 No <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 -
83200 53202 1-2 5-6 10/04/05 Yes - Both <25 <25 6,530 l 52 I <25 ame
53206 56 5-6 10/04/05 Yes - Both <25 <25 1,040 <25 < 25 -
53210 9-10 5-6 10/04/05 Yes - Injection <25 <25 711 | <25 <25 -
B3300 53302 12 5-6 10/04/05 Yes - Both < 500 < 500 68,800 I 5203 < 500 -
. ———
53306 56 5-6 10/04/05 Yes - Both <25 <25 3,660 I 63 <25 -
$3310 9-10 5-6 10/04/05 Yes - Injection <25 <25 £,890 l 140 <25
B3300-P S$3301-P 0-1 6-7 06/10/08 Excavated <24 <29 13!000 B I 69 I <17
53302-p 1-2 6-7 06/10/08 Excavated <24 <29 4,800 26,43 ‘ <i7 B
$3305-P 4-5 6-7 06/10/08 Excavaled <24 29 1,120 <20 <17 -
83400 53402 1-2 5-6 10/04/05 Yes - Both < 250 < 250 ’ 44,300 871 < 250 -
53409 8-9 5-6 10/04/05 Yes - Injection 510 < 250 24,30 2,810 < 250 -
53410 9-10 56 10/04/05 Yes - Injection 962 < 250 61,600 . 5,310 < 250
B3400-P 53402-p 1-2 6-7 06/10/08 Excavated <24 <29 9,000 —' 118 <17 e
3409-P 89 67 06/10/08 No 1060 4713 620 | 6,600 <17 -
3410-P 9-10 6-7 06/10/08 No 340 <29 3,070 ‘ 2,230 ‘ <17
83500 53501 0-1 5-6 10/05/05 Yes - Both <25 <25 6,290 331 <25 B
| T b
$3503 2-3 56 10/05/05 Yes - Both <25 < 25 346 <25 <25
53507 6-7 56 10/05/05 Yes - Both <25 <25 637 < 25 <25 -
| P,
P
B3600 53603 2-3 5-6 10/05/05 Yes - Both <25 <25 8,690 51 < 25
53607 6-7 56 10/05/05 Yes - Both < 500 < 500 32,200 560 < 500 -
53610 9-10 5-6 10/05/05 ‘s - Injection . < 250 < 250 44,100 2603 < 250
B3600-p 53603-P 2-3 56 06/25/06 Yes - Both <25 <25 2,280 <25 <25 —_—
{Post st Injection)  S3607-P 6-7 5-6 06/25/06 Yes - Both <80 < 50 < 50
S$3610-F 910 5-6 06/29/06 No < 250 < 250 < 250
B3700 53702 12 56 10/05/05 Yes - Both <250 <256 | 38300 <250 <250 -
53708 7-8 5-6 10/05/0% Yes - Both <25 <25 12,900 ‘ <25 -
53710 9-10 5-6 10/05/05 Yes - Injection < 250 < 250 5,540 < 250 -
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Table 2 Soil Analytical Results, VOCs Analysis, Former CG Enterprises, Green Bay, Wisconsin

Page 3of 3

Relevant and Siqniﬁﬁnt VOC Analytical Resuits (ug/kg) g
Were Soils 2 g >
Remediated £ £ % o " ¥
In- Place § g £ 2 ® 5 2
Boring Number Sample S;::)%I\e va‘::tt';rt'o Date Sampled ts'g;‘::gn:l 5 % § 2 % e E
Number Y a = 5 v g
(feet) (feet) P B - 5 2 = &
& € L o
Excavation? ki 8 [
WAC Residuat Contaminant Level NE NE NE NE NE NA
f3eneric Soil Screening Level-Direct Contact via Ingestion {ug/ka)® 156,000 313.000 1,230 160 45,6 NA
Generic Soil Screening Level-Direct Contact via Inhalation (11g/kg)® 1,300,000 3,200,000 2,000 14 53 NA
Generic Soil Screening Level-Migration to Ground Water (pa/ka)® 27 49 4.1 3.7 1.3 NA
Soil Saturation Limit {ug/kg)® 1,300,000 3,200,000 2,400,000 1,300,000 1,200,000 NA
NR 605,08 TCLP Regulatory Limit NA NA NA NA NA 0.7
B3700-P $3701-P 0-1 6-7 06/10/08  { Yes - Excavated <24 <29 10,300 | 350 | <17 e
S3702-P 1-2 67 06/10/08 | Yes - Excavaled| <24 <29 2,510 ‘ ‘__;1—0-_“ <17
$3705-p 4-5 67 06/10/08 | Vs - Excavatedl] 743 ] <29 1,80 || 24 | <17 -
B3800 53806 56 56 03/17/06 | Yes-Bath <25 <5 [mow J[_ s3] <
53809 89 56 03/17/06 Yes - Both <25 < | aspee | 1o ] <25
B3800-P $3802-P 12 56 06/29/06 Yes - Both <500 < 500 52,000 < 500 < 500
{Post 1st Injection)  53806-P 5-6 5-6 06/29/06 Yes - Both < 50 < 50 ‘ 16,100 < 50 < 50 e
53809-P 89 56 06/29/06 Yes - Both < 500 < 500 E < 500 < 500 -
B4200 54202 1-2 5-6 10/25/07 Yes - Both <25 <25 46,000 390 <25 -
54205 4-5 5-6 10/25/07 Yes - Both 2553 <25 ‘ 8,100 201 <25
84210 9-10 56 10/29/07 No 5,600 291 ‘—W‘ _;1-,—0-&1—— <25 -
84300 54302 1-2 56 10/29/07 Yes - Both <25 <25 22,000 202 | <25
54306 5-6 56 10/29/07 Yes - Both 573 ‘ <25 4,300 163 ‘ <25
$4310 9-10 5-6 10/29/07 No —ﬁr <25 37560 7250 <25 -
B4600 $4601 0-1 6-7 06/10/08 Yes - Excavated| I 423 <29 32000 366 <17
54607 67 6-7 06/10/08 | Yes - Excavatedl 420 <29 " 308 440 <17
54609 89 67 06/10/08 No IE: <29 B500 2000 <z —
84700 54702 12 6-7 06/16/68 | Yes - Excavated 3131 <29 @:: 109 ‘ <17
54708 78 6-7 06/10/08  |Yes - Excavated|| 1130 | <29 810 w0 | <7
54709 8-9 6-7 06/10/08 Ne 1120 ‘ <29 EOQO: | 670 <17 EE
84800 54801 12 6-7 04/19/13 | Yes - Excavated| <24 <29 a4 <21 —
Excavation s9 4 8 09/09/13 <24 <29 E:Zl_):j <28 <21
sa1 4 8 09/09/13 - <24 <29 72 <28 <1
532 4 & 09/10/13 — <29 <29 <49 <28 <21 -
$36 2 8 09/10/13 <24 <29 1361 <28 <21 -
564 4 8 09/11/13 — <24 <29 1083 <28 <21 e
577 5.5 8 09/12/13 R <24 <29 <49 <28 <21 -

Key:
voC
mgy/l
na/kg

NE
NA

volatile organic compounds
milligrams per liter

= micrograms per kilagram
Not Analyzed

o

#

= Analyte detected between the

and the Limit of Quantitation

Not Established by WAC
Not Applicable

W

Limit of Detection

" -
]
) %

TCLP

*

= Exceeds Migration to Ground Water Values
= Exceeds Direct Contact Values (within the Lop four feet of ground surface)

Delermined using EPA Soil Screening Level Web Site and
WDNR Guidance (PUB-RR-682)
Environmental Protection Agency

Taoxicity characteristic leaching

Soil sample collected below historic water table
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Table 4 Groundwater Analytical Results, VOCs Analysis, Former CG Enterprises, Green Bay, Wisconsin

Relevant and Significant VOC Analytical Results (pg/l)
g @ £ 2 o Y
o v g g § £ g £ o v ¢ § o 8
Wellzp | Screened | Table Date E: § 8 g 2 g 2 = £ £ _g 3 £ a8 E E ] g 8 § 2 2 g
Interval | Elevation | Sampled £ > z £ E = 3 a g 8 5 2 2 § = £ N £ B S Z ; =
(fog) = a & g & a & A4 z S 2 2 £ & s £ g e 5 5 £ x
¢ 3 £ - 7 2 © s & . 2 t ] 3 = £ >
“ g ol 2 £ 8 iy = = al F
] = (=]

NR 140 Preventive Action Limit (ug/1) 0.5 NE NE 0.06 0.4 0.7 7 20 80 0.6 6 0.5 140 NE 12 10 NE 0.5 ) 0.5 9% 0.02 1,000
NR 140 Enforcement Standard (jig/!) 5 NE NE 0.6 4.4 7 70 100 400 6 60 5 700 NE 60 100 NE 5 200 5 480 0.2 10,000
MWLI00  45/145 463 08/18/97 <21 <38 <6 <0.73 <13 <32 <11 <63 <095 <066 <081 <68 <38 <21 <10 <4 |[180 <37 [86_] <186 <045 <178
495 12/04/01 <010 <040 <030 <020 <090 <040 <080 <050 <050 <040 <030 <010 <010 <11 <070 <030 <030 [ 48 ] <050 <040 <030
5.20 01/05/04 <017 <022 <043 <026 <04 <044 <025 <035 <032 <069 <033 <02 <016 <01l <022 <026 <019 <036 <026 <011 <046
5.28 04/15/04 <029 <039 <021 <02 <043 <039 <029 <02 <038 <025 <034 <035 <05 <019 <02 <06 <032 [82 ] <016 <117 <021 <174
6.51 12/29/04 <029 <039 <021 <02 <043 <039 <029 <022 <038 <025 <034 <035 <05 <019 <02 <06 <032 [ 989 ] <o016 <117 <021 <174
459 03/30/05 <026 <06l <025  <0.28 <04 <02 <027 <04 <037 <078 <074 <037 <03 <056 <036 <08 <056 <042 <115 <016 <117
535 03/23/06 <026 <061 <025  <0.28 <04 <091 <027 <04 <037 <078 <074 <037 <03 <056 <036 <08 <056 <042 <115 <016 <117
Post Pilot Test 4.61 06/29/06 <017 <11 <076 <08 <03 <03 17 <065 <054 <061 <06 <021 <02 <099 <034 <22 <06l 107 <042 [ 99 ] <136 <01t <128
8.50 12/13/07 <047 <052 <036 <05 <038 <064 <068 <095 <047 <048 <032 <047 <038 <048 <052 <18 <038 87 <05 [ B57_] <15 <02 <0.99
Post Full Scale Injection 4.60 06/11/08 <024 <055 <073 <03 <07 <05 <044 <061 <097 <047 <04 <027 <035 <06 <07 <18 <054 [57 1 <o <074 <02 <167
8.19 09/11/08 <024 <055 <073 <03 <07 <05 <044 <061 <097 <047 <04 <027 <035 <06 <07 <18 < 0.54 <0.28 <074 <02 <167
472 03/20/09 <024 <035 <073 <03 <07 <05 <044 <061 <097 <047 <04 <027 <035 <06 <07 <18 <054 [ 86_] <o28 <074 <02 <167

5.83 06/24/09 <0.41 <15 <0.43 <0.41 <0.46 <0.47 <0.68 <0.61 <15 <0.48 <0.76 <0.26 <0.87 <0.39 <0.5 <17 <033 [70 ] <046 <2.6 <0.2 <213

6.92 09/30/09 <0.41 <5 <0.43 <041 <0.46 <0.47 <0.68 <0.61 <15 <0.48 <0.76 <0.26 <0.87 <0.39 <05 <17 <033 [_79 ] <046 <26 <02 <213

7.32 01/18/10 <041 <15 <0.43 <0.41 <0.46 <0.47 <0.68 <0.61 <15 <0.48 <0.76 <0.26 <0.87 <0.39 <0.5 <17 <033 [ 57 ] <04 <26 <0.2 <2.13

449 04/08/10 <0.38 <0.94 <0.59 <0.64 <0.39 <0.7 <0.78 <13 <0.67 <0.32 <11 <034 <0.55 <0.71 <0.25 <24 <067 [ 53 ] <053 [ 308 | <120 <0.19 <1.62

4.81 07/21/10 <0.38 <0.94 <0.59 <064 <0.39 <0.7 0.961 <13 <0.67 <0.32 <11 <034 <0.55 <0.71 <0.25 <24 <0.67 <053 [[63 | <120 <0.19 <162
MWI1200  45/145 469 08/18/97 <021 <038 <06 <073 <013 <032 <01t <063 <0095 <0066 <0081 <068 <038 0.21 <1 <04 [88 ] 13 <013 <186 <0045 <178
5.09 12/04/01 <010 <040 <030 <020 <080 <040 <080 <050 <050 <040 <030 <010 <010 <1l <070 <030 6.5 <030 <030 <050 <040 <050
6.40 01/05/04 <017 <022 <043 <026 <04 <0.44 <035 12 <069 <033 <02 <016 <011 <022 <026 <019 5.2 <036 <0.26 <046
5.64 04/15/04 <029 <039 <021 <02 <043 <039 24 <022 <038 <025 <034 <035 <056 <019 <02 <06 <032 <016 <117 <021 <174
6.90 12/29/04 <029 <033 <021 <02 <043 <039 15 <022 <038 <025 <034 <035 <05 <019 <02 <06 <032 <0.16 <117 <02 <174

5.48 03/30/05 0.63 <061 0791 <028 <04 168 18 26 <078 <074 <037 2 36 0423 0.85 1373 <042 643 121
5.69 03/23/06 <052 <122 <050 <056 <08 0.46 ] 1561 <074 <156 <148 <074 <06 <112 <072 <170 <112 <084 13.7 <23 <234
Post Pilot Test 4.76 06/29/06 <017 <11 <076 <082 <03 <03 <065 <054 <06l <065 <021 <02 <099 <034 <22 <061 <042 <136 <1.28
8.05 12/13/07 <047 <052 <036 <05 <038 <064 4.6 <095 <047 <048 <032 <047 <038 <048 <052 <18 <038 [122 ] <os < 1.57 <0.99
Post Full Scale Injection 3.89 06/11/08 <024 <055 <073 <03 <07 <05 2.04 <061 <097 <047 <04 <027 <035 <06 <07 <18 <054 [ 58 ] <028 [[91_] <o <02 <167
7.61 09/11/08 <024 <055 <073 <03 <07 <05 <061 <097 <047 <04 <027 <035 <06 <07 <18 <054 [ 55 1 <028 [ 184 | <07 [ 331 ] <167

6.01 03/20/09 0.53] 45 5.8 <03 <07 1643 <097 <047 <04 <027 38 16.9 <07 <18 209 [213 ] <028 9 [C9] 453

5.67 06/24/09 <0.41 <15 <0.43 <0.41 <0.46 <0.47 <0.68 <0.61 <15 <0.48 <0.76 <0.26 <0.87 <039 <05 <17 <033 [ 56 ] <046 <2.6 <0.2 <213

6.21 09/30/09 <0.41 <15 <0.43 <041 <0.46 <0.47 <0.68 <0.61 <15 <0.48 <0.76 <0.26 <0.87 <0.39 <05 <17 <033 [[75_] <046 <26 <02 <213

7.55 01/18/10 <0.41 <15 <043 <0.41 <0.46 <047 48 <0.61 <15 <0.48 <0.76 <0.26 <0.87 <0.39 <05 <17 <0.33 <046 <26 [[0223] <213

4.87 04/08/10 <038 <0.94 <0.59 <0.64 <0.39 <13 1857 <0.32 <11 <034 <0.55 <0.71 <0.25 <24 <067 [ 51 ] <053 <120 [[133 | <&

4.44 07/21/10 <0.38 <0.94 <0.59 <0.64 <0.39 <0.7 <0.78 <13 <0.67 <0.32 <11 <0.34 <0.55 <0.71 <0.25 <24 <0.67 <053 0.64) <1.20 <0.19 <1.62
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Table 4 Groundwater Analytical Results, VOCs Analysis, Former CG Enterprises, Green Bay, Wisconsin

Relevant and Significant VOC Analytical Results (pg/1)
g v 2 g o "
2 %’ f: E ,&":,’ g v % E o % o % % g 2 g g
water 7 I S U O O O S S R T A U O A O T I IO
Well1p | Screened | Table Date g g 8 _g_ 5 £ = 5 E s _g_ o £ 2 2 B 8 g S 9 2 = £
Interval | Elevation | Sampled 5 E E‘ = s s g a g s 5 § £>-. § = .‘:‘;_ 2 = S 8 Z ; S
(fbg) = a @ 3 & a & A z 5 g a £ g L £ 5 k g [ £ *
& 8 g " 7 2 © s p “ 3 : 8 . £ £ >
: SlE | g | 3 :
5
NR 140 Preventive Action Limit (ug/l) 0.5 NE NE 0.06 0.44 0.7 7 20 80 0.6 6 0.5 140 NE 12 10 NE 0.5 40 0.5 % 0.02 1,000
NR 140 Enforcement Standard (pg/!) 5 NE NE 0.6 4.4 7 70 100 400 6 60 5 700 NE 60 100 NE 5 200 5 480 0.2 10,000
MW1300 4.5/ 14.5 453 08/18/97 <42 <76 <120 <146 <26 <64 <2 <126 <19 <13.2 <162 <136 <76 <42 <200 <80 <74 120 <372 <9 <35
517 12/04/01 <0.10 <0.40 <030 <020 <0.90 <0.80 < 0,50 <040 0.46 <0.10 <0.10 <11 <070 <030 26 140 <050 < 0.40 <0.30
5.70 01/05/04 <34 <44 <86 <52 <80 <88 <50 <70 <64 <138 <66 <40 <32 <2 <44 <52 <38 [7908] <n 102 <52 <22 <92
5.56 04/15/04 <58 <78 <42 <40 <86 <78 <58 <44 <76 <50 <68 <70 <112 <38 <40 <120 <64 a320+* <32 58 J** <234 <42 <348
6.75 12/29/04 <58 <78 <42 <40 <86 <78 <58 <4 <76 <50 < 68 <70 <112 <38 <40 <120 <64 5460%* <32 86 I+ <234 <42 <348
455 03/30/05 <26 <61 <25 <28 <40 <20 <40 <37 <78 <74 <86 <30 <56 <36 <85 <56 <42 <114 <16 <117
5.36 03/23/06 <26 <61 <25 <28 <40 <20 <27 <40 <37 <78 <74 <37 <30 <56 <36 <85 <56 <2 [13] <5 <16 <117
Post Pilot Test 479 06/29/06 <17 <110 <76 <82 <30 <30 <50 <65 <54 <6l <65 <21 <20 <99 <34 <220 <61 <42 <280 <11 <228
8.52 12/13/07 <47 <52 <36 <50 <38 <64 <95 <47 <48 <32 <47 <38 <48 <52 <180 <38 <50 [237_] <157 <20 <9
Post Full Scale Injection 423 06/11/08 <24 <55 <73 <30 <70 <50 330 <61 <97 <47 <40 <27 <35 <60 <70 <180 <54 3,130 <28 740 <74 <20 < 167
8.15 09/11/08 <12 <275 <365 <15 <35 <295 166 <305 <485 <235 <20 <135 <175 <30 <35 <90 <27 2,800 <14 280 <37 <10 <835
4.06 03/20/09 <12 <275 <365 <15 <35 <25 [[B30_] <305 <485 <235 <20 <135 <175 <30 <35 <90 <27 <14 800 | <37 <10 <835
5.81 06/24/09 <20.5 <75 <21.5 <205 <23 <22 400 <30.5 <75 <24 <38 <13 <435 <19.5 <25 <85 <165 <23 [[2%0 <130 <10 <106.5
7.11 09/30/09 <20.5 <75 <215 <205 <23 <23.5 113 <30.5 <75 <24 <38 <13 <435 <195 <25 <85 <165 <23 [ 23a_] <130 <10 <106.5
7.32 01/18/10 <205 <75 <215 <20.5 <23 <235 158 <30.5 <75 <24 <38 <13 <435 <195 <25 <85 <16.5 <3 [[320 ] <130 <10 <1065
4.53 04/08/10 <19 <47 <295 <32 <195 <35 690 <65 <335 <16 <55 <17 <275 <355 <125 <120 <335 <26.5 <60 <81
4,61 07/21/10 <19 <47 <295 <32 <195 <35 <65 <335 <16 <55 <17 <275 <355 <125 <120 <335 <26.5 700 <60 <81
MW1400 3/10 7.99 12/06/01 < 0,10 <040 <030 <020 <0.90 <040 <0.80 <050 <050 <0.40 <030 <0.10 <0.10 <11 <0.70 <030 < 0.40 <0.30 <0.30 <050 < 0.40 <030
8.36 01/05/04 <017 <0.22 <0.43 <026 <0.4 <0.44 <025 <035 <032 < 0.69 <033 <0.2 <0.16 <011 <022 <0.26 <0.19 0671 <036 <01 <026 <0.11 <046
8.67 04/15/04 <0.29 <039 <0.21 <02 <0.43 <039 <029 <022 <038 <025 <0334 <035 <0.56 <019 <02 <06 <032 <07 <0.16 <027 <117 <021 <174
9.26 12/29/04 <029 <039 <0.21 <02 <043 <039 <029 <022 <038 <0.25 <034 <035 <0.56 <019 <02 <06 <0.32 <0.7 <0.16 <027 <117 <0.21 <174
5.89 03/30/05 <026 <0.61 <025 <028 <04 <0.2 <027 <04 <037 <078 <074 <037 <03 <0.56 <036 <085 <056 <045 <042 <037 <114 <0.16 <117
B 8.59 03/23/06 <026 <0.61 <025 <028 <04 <02 <027 <04 <037 <078 <074 <037 <03 <056 <036 <0.85 <056 <045 <042 <037 <115 <016 <117
Post Pilot Test 9.35 12/13/07 <047 <052 <0.36 <05 <038 <0.64 <068 <095 <047 <0.48 <032 <047 <0.38 <048 <052 <18 <038 <052 <05 <044 <157 <02 <099
Post Full Scale Injection 7.37 06/11/08 < 0.24 < 0.55 <0.73 <03 <07 < 0.5 < 0.44 < 0.61 <0.97 < 0.47 <04 <0.27 <035 <06 < 0.7 < 1.8 < 0.54 < 0.5 <0.28 < 0.47 <.74 < 0.2 < 1.67
9.00 09/11/08 <024 <0.55 <073 <03 <07 <05 <0.44 <061 <097 <047 <04 <027 <035 <06 <07 <18 < 0.54 <05 <028 <047 <074 <02 < 1.67
5.55 03/20/09 <024 <0.55 <0.73 <03 <07 <05 <044 <061 <097 <047 <04 <027 <035 <06 <07 <18 <0.54 <05 <0.28 <047 <074 <167
8.81 06/24/09 <0.41 <15 <0.43 <0.41 <0.46 <0.47 <0.68 <0.61 <15 <0.48 <0.76 <0.26 <0.87 <0.39 <0.5 <17 <0.33 <0.42 <0.46 <0.39 <26 <0.2 <2.13
7.84 09/30/09 <0.41 <15 <0.43 <0.41 <0.46 <0.47 <0.68 <0.61 <15 <0.48 <0.76 <0.26 <0.87 <0.39 <0.5 <17 <0.33 <0.42 <0.46 <0.39 <26 <0.2 <213
9,13 01/18/10 <0.41 <15 <0.43 <041 <0.46 <0.47 <0.68 <0.61 <15 <0.48 <0.76 <0.26 <0.87 <0.39 <0.5 <17 <0.33 <0.42 <0.46 <0.39 <26 <0.2 <2.13
5.00 04/08/10 <0.38 <0.94 <0.59 <0.64 <0.39 <0.7 <0.78 <13 <0.67 <0.32 <11 <0.34 <0.55 <0.71 <0.25 <2.4 <0.67 <0.43 <0.53 <0.39 <1.20 <0.19 <1.62
5.98 07/21/10 <0.38 <0.94 © <059 <0.64 <0.39 <0.7 <0.78 <13 <0.67 <0.32 <11 <0.34 <0.55 <0.71 <0.25 <24 <0.67 <0.43 <0.53 <0.39 <1.20 <0.19 <1.62
MW1500 3/10 5.23 12/06/01 <0.10 <040 <030 <0.20 <0.90 <040 <0.80 <050 <050 < 0.40 <030 <0.10 <0.10 <11 <070 <030 [32_] <030 <030 < 0.50 <0.40 03
6.43 01/05/04 <0.17 <0.22 <043 <026 <0.4 <044 <025 <035 <0.32 <069 <0.33 <02 <016 <011 <022 <026 <019 <0.45 <036 <01 <026 <0.11 <046
6.37 04/15/04 <0.29 <039 <021 <0.2 <043 <0.39 <029 <0.22 <038 <025 <0.34 <035 <0.56 <019 <02 <06 <0.32 <07 <0.16 <027 <117 <0.21 <174
7.92 12/29/04 <029 <0.39 <021 <0.2 <0.43 <039 <029 <022 <038 <025 <034 <035 <056 <019 <02 <06 <0.32 <0.7 <0.16 <027 <117 <021 <174
2.94 3/30/05* <026 <061 <025 <028 <04 <04 <027 <04 <037 <078 <074 <037 <0.3 <056 <036 <0.85 <0.56 <045 <0.42 <037 <114 <0.16 <117
4.64 03/23/06 <026 <0.61 <0.25 <0.28 <04 <0.2 <0.27 <04 <037 <0.78 <074 <037 <03 <0.56 <036 <085 <056 <045 <0.42 <037 <115 <0.16 <117
Post Pilot Test 6.29 06/29/06 <017 <11 <076 <0.82 <03 <03 <05 <0.65 <054 <061 <0.65 <021 <02 <099 <0.34 <22 <0.61 < 0.37 <042 <0.39 <136 <0.11 <128
9.01 12/13/07 <047 <052 <036 <05 <038 <0.64 <068 <0.95 <047 <0.48 <0.32 <047 <038 <048 <052 <1.8 <0.38 <05 <0.44 <157 <02 <0.99
2.10 03/20/09 <024 <0.55 <073 <03 <07 <05 <044 <061 <097 <047 <04 <027 <035 <06 <07 <18 <0.54 <05 <0.28 <047 <074 <02 <167
2.80 04/08/10 <0.38 <0.94 <0.59 <0.64 <0.39 <0.7 <0.78 <13 <0.67 <0.32 <11 <0.34 <0.55 <0.71 <0.25 <24 <0.67 <0.43 <0.53 <0.39 <1.20 <0.19 <1.62
5.04 07/21/10 <0.38 <0.94 <0.59 <0.64 <0.39 <07 <0.78 <13 <0.67 <032 <11 <0.34 <0.55 <0.71 <0.25 <24 <0.67 <0.43 <053 <0.39 <1.20 <0.19 <1.62
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Table 4 Groundwater Analytical Results, VOCs Analysis, Former CG Enterprises, Green Bay, Wisconsin

Relevant and Significant VOC Analytical Results (pg/1)
g o 2 2 ® w
o o J: g § £ £ 5 o 2 g 5 M g
Well 1D Screened Table Date § § 3 g 'g g _‘,:9 5 % 'g _;2_ e s § E B 2 g 8 § 2 -_E g
Interval | Elevation | Sampled g = Z £ g £ a 3 g ] = 2 2 § = E z £ § 8 z ’; =
(fbg) @ H @ 3 & 3 3 a g S g a £ g 2 3 £ n g g s
) ’ : s 3 g £ 3 = £ 2 = = E
0 5 =}

NR 140 Preventive Action Limit (ug/1) 0.5 NE NE 0.06 0.44 07 7 20 80 0.6 6 0.5 140 NE 12 10 NE 0.5 ) 05 9% 0.02 1,000
NR 140 Enforcement Standard (ug/1) 5 NE NE 0.6 44 7 70 100 400 6 60 5 700 NE 60 100 NE 5 200 5 480 0.2 10,000
MW2000  35/135  5.63 01/05/04 <017 <022 <043 <0.26 <04 <0.44 0.283 <035 <032 <069 <033 <0.2 <016 <011 <022 <02 <019 [_20 ] <036 <026  <0.1 <0.46
5.66 04/15/04 <029 <039 <021 <02 <043 <039 <029 <022 <038 <025 <034 <035 <05 <019 <02 <06 <032 [15_] <ot <117 <021 <174
6.79 12/29/04 <029 <039 <021 <02 <043 <0.39 <0.29 <0.22 <038 <025 <034 <035 <05 <019 <02 <06 <032 <0.16 <117 <021 <174
4.95 03/30/05 <026 <06l <025 <028 <04 <0.2 <027 <04 <037 <078 <074 <037 <03 <056 <036 <085 <056 i1 <042 <037 <li4 <016 <117
8.33 12/13/07 <047 <052 <036 <05 <038 <064 <068 <095 <047 <048 <032 <047 <038 <048 <052 <18 <0.38 19.5 <05 <157 <02 <0.99
8.08 09/11/08 <024 <055 <073 <03 <07 <05 <044 <061 <097 <047 <04 <027 <035 <06 <07 <18 <054 < 0.28 <074 <02 <167
4.77 03/20/09 <024 <055 <073 <03 <07 <05 <044 <06l <097 <047 <04 <027 <035 <06 <07 <18 <054 [152 ] <028 <047 <074 <02 <167
6.04 06/24/09 <041 <15 <0.43 <0.41 <0.46 <0.47 <0.68 <0.61 <15 <0.48 <0.76 <0.26 <0.87 <0.39 <05 <17 <0.33 <0.46 <0.39 <26 <0.2 <213
7.13 09/30/09 <0.41 <15 <0.43 <0.41 <0.46 <0.47 <0.68 <0.61 <15 <0.48 <0.76 <0.26 <0.87 <0.39 <05 <17 <0.33 2.27 <046 <039 <26 <0.2 <213
7.40 01/18/10 <0.41 <15 <0.43 <0.41 <046 <047 <0.68 <0.61 <15 <0.48 <0.76 <0.26 <0.87 <0.39 <05 <17 <033 [ 149 ] <046 0393 <26 <0.2 <2.13
4.88 04/08/10 <0.38 <0.94 <0.59 <064 <0.39 <0.7 <0.78 <13 <0.67 <0.32 <11 <0.34 <0.55 <071 <0.25 <2.4 <0.67 <0.53 <0.39 <1.20 <0.19 <162
5.02 07/21/10 <0.38 <0.94 <0.59 <0.64 <0.39 <0.7 <0.78 <13 <0.67 <0.32 <11 <0.34 <0.55 <0.71 <0.25 <2.4 <0.67 <0.53 <0.39 <1.20 <0.19 <162
MW2500  35/135  3.00 1/5/04% <017 <022 <043 <026 <04 < 0.44 49 <035 <032 <069  <0.33 <02 <016 <011 <022 <026 <019 [ 74 ] 1033 [_12 ] <02 <011 <046
3.5 4/15/04* <029 <039 <021 <02 <043 <039 11 <022 <038 <025 <034 <035 <05  <0.19 <02 <06 <032 [[35_1 o273 <117 <021 <174
475 12/29/04 <029 <039 <021 <02 <043 <039 27 <022 <038 <025 <034 <035 <05 <019 <02 <06 <0.32 0.9 8.8 <117 <021 <174
272 3/30/05* <026 <061 <025 <028 <04 <02 2.0 <04 <037 <078 <074 <037 <03 <056 <036 <085 <056 0.913 7.1 <114 <016 <117
2.50 03/23/06 <026 <061 <025 <028 <04 <02 1.93 <04 <037 <078 <074 <037 <03 <056 <036 <08  <0.56 <042 <115 <016 <117
Post Pilot Test 247 06/29/06 <017 <11 <076 <082 <03 <03 1.88 <065 <054 <06l <065 <021 <02 <099 <034 <22 <0.61 68 082) [ 95 ] <136 <011 <128
8.12 12/13/07 <047 <052, <036 <05 <038 <064 45 <095 <047 <048 <032 <047 <038 <048 <052 <18 <038 45 0.53) 13.2 <157 <02 <099
Post Full Scale Injection 2.34 06/11/08 <024 <055 - <073 <03 <07 <05 <061 <097 <047 <04 <027 <035 <06 <07 <18 <0.54 <05 0401 [12 <0.74 <02 <167
8.94 09/11/08 <024 <055 <073 <03 <07 <05 <0.61 <097 <047 <04 <027 <035 <06 <07 <18 < 0.54 0343 9.8 <0.74 <02 <167
172 03/20/09 <024 <055 <073 <03 <07 <05 44 <06l <097 <047 <04 <027 <035 <06 <07 <18 <054 [ 51 1 o823 <074 <02 <167
438 06/24/09 <0.41 <15 <0.43 <041 <0.46 <0.47 0.78] <0.61 <15 <0.48 <0.76 <0.26 <0.87 <0.39 <05 <17 <033 [123 ] <04 <26 <0.2 <213
8.95 09/30/09 <0.41 <15 <0.43 <0.41 <0.46 <0.47 <0.61 <15 <0.48 <0.76 <0.26 <0.87 <0.39 <05 <17 <033 [264 ]| o013 [20 ] <26 <0.2 <213
5.62 01/18/10 <0.41 <15 <043 <0.41 <0.46 <0.47 2023 <0.61 <15 <0.48 <0.76 <0.26 <0.87 <0.39 <05 <17 <0.33 0.58 3 61 | <26 <0.2 <213
17 04/08/10 <0.38 <0.94 <0.59 <0.64 <0.39 <0.7 1.993 <13 <0.67 <0.32 <11 <0.34 <0.55 <0.71 <025 <24 <0.67 24.9 <053 [ 58 ] <120 <0.19 <1.62
2.58 07/21/10 <0.38 <0.94 <0.59 <0.64 <0.39 <0.7 44 <13 <0.67 <0.32 <11 <0.34 <0.55 <071 <0.25 <2.4 <067 [_124 ] <053 <120 <0.19 <1.62
MW2800 3/13 245 4/15/04* <029 <039 <021 <02 <043 <039 <029 <022 <038 <025 <034 <035 <05 <019 <02 <06 <0.32 <07 <016 <027 <117 <021 <174
3.58 12/28/04 <028 <039 <021 <02 <043 <039 <029 <022 <038 <025 <034 <035 <05  <0.9 <02 <06 <032 <07 <016 <027 <117 <021 <174
0.43 3/30/05* <026 <061 <025 <028 <04 <02 <0.27 <04 <037 <078 <074 <037 <03 <056 <036 <085 <056 <045 <042 <037 <114 <016 <117
9.84 09/11/08 <024 <055 <073 <03 <07 <05 <044 <061 <097 <047 <04 <027 <035 <06 <07 <18 < 0.54 <028 <047 <074 <02 <1.67
0.46 03/20/09 <024 <055 <073 <03 <07 <05 <044 <06l <097 <047 <04 <027 <035 <06 <07 <18 <0.54 <05 <028 <047 <074 <02 <1.67
0.99 04/08/10 <0.38 <0.94 <059 <0.64 <0.39 <0.7 <0.78 <13 <0.67 <032 <11 <0.34 <0.55 <0.71 <0.25 <2.4 <0.67 <043 <0.53 <0.39 <1.20 <0.19 <162
2.04 07/21/10 <0.38 <0.94 <0.59 <0.64 <0.39 <0.7 <0.78 <13 <0.67 <0.32 <11 <034 <055 <0.71 <0.25 <2.4 <0.67 <0.43 <053 <0.39 <1.20 <0.19 <162
MW3000 3/9 3.69 04/15/04 <029 <039 <021 <02 <043 <039 <029 <022 <038 <025 <034 <035 <05  <0.I9 <02 <06 <0.32 <07 <016 <027 <117 <021 <174
4.72 12/29/04 <029 <0339 <021 <02 <043 <039 <029 <02 <038 <025 <034 <035 <05 <019 <02 <06 <032 <07 <016 <027 <117 <02l <174
3.84 03/30/05 <026 <061 <025 <028 <04 <02 <0.27 <04 <037 <078 <074 <037 <03 <056 <036 <08 <056 <045 <042 <037 <ll4 <016 <117
2.23 03/20/09 <024 <055 <073 <03 <07 <05 <044 <06l <097 <047 <04 <027 <035 <06 <07 <18 <054 <05 <028 <047 <074 <02 <167
2.57 04/08/10 <0.38 <0.94 <0.59 <0.64 <0.39 <0.7 <0.78 <13 <0.67 <0.32 <11 <0.34 <0.55 <0.71 <0.25 <24 <0.67 <043 <0.53 <0.39 <1.20 <0.19 <162
2.35 07/21/10 <0.38 <0.94 <0.59 <064 <0.39 <0.7 <0.78 <13 <0.67 <0.32 <11 <0.34 <0.55 <0.71 <0.25 <24 <0.67 <043 <0.53 <039 <1.20 <0.19 <1.62
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Table 4 Groundwater Analytical Results, VOCs Analysis, Former CG Enterprises, Green Bay, Wisconsin

Relevant and Significant VOC Analytical Results (pg/l)
2 p g g o y
2 g % E -g % ] % § [ g ] % % E 2 g g
Water o E E | 3 E | & | & ; : : | 3 | w | 3 ‘. .| £ A g
wenp | Screened | Table Date [ 2 2 E 5 5 £ 5 3 K & g ] 2 @ :Fﬂ: a g 2 g 2 g £
Interval | Elevation | Sampled g = E 5 g s A a g H] E = é; g = £ & = s S _E = ;>.
(fba) @ ] @ g & 3 & & £ 5 2 2 £ i s 2 8 k g ® £
i g 2 o o a o 5 & u 8 P 8 3 F £ g
@ 8 - 2 c 8 - = L e =
@ © E a -
NR 140 Preventive Action Limit (ug/) 0.5 NE NE 0.06 0.44 0.7 7 20 80 0.6 6 0.5 140 NE 12 10 NE 0.5 40 0.5 96 0.02 1,000
NR 140 Enforcement Standard (ug/!) 5 NE NE 0.6 4.4 7 70 100 400 6 60 5 700 NE 60 100 NE 5 200 5 480 0.2 10,000
MW3100 3/13 276 4/15/04% <029 <039 <021 <02 <043 <039 <029 <022 <038 <025 <034 <035 <05 <019 <02 <06 <032 <07 <016 <027 <117 <021 <174
5.33 12/29/04 0.583 0.6J <0.2 <043 <0.39 <0.29 <022 <038 <025 <034 <035 <0.56 6 <02 5 16 <07 <016 <027 <117 <021 <174
4.34 03/30/05 25 28 <0.28 <04 <02 <027 <04 <037 <078 <074 <037 26 28 <0.36 15 69 <045 <042 <037 <114 <016 32
3.39 03/23/06 <026 <061 <025 <028 <04 <02 <027 <04 <037 <078 <074 <037 <03 <056 <036 <08 <056 <045 <042 <037 <115 <016 <117
Past Full Scale Injection 2.33 06/11/08 <024 <055 <073 <03 <07 <05 <044 <061 <097 <047 <04 <027 <035 <06 <07 <18 <0.54 <05 <028 <047 <074 <02 <167
5.08 09/11/08 <024 <055 <073 <03 <07 <05 <044 <061 <097 <047 <04 <027 <035 <06 <07 <18 <054 <028 <047 <074 <02 <167
2.46 03/20/09 <024 <055 <073 <03 <07 <05 <044 <061 <097 <047 <04 <027 <035 <06 <07 <18 <0.54 <05 <028 <047 <074 <02 <167
2.94 06/24/09 <041 <15 <0.43 <0.41 <0.46 <0.47 <0.68 <0.61 <15 <0.48 <0.76 <0.26 <0.87 <0.39 <0.5 <17 <033 <0.42 <0.46 <039 <26 <0.2 <213
411 09/30/09 <0.41 <15 <0.43 <0.41 <046 <0.47 <0.68 <0.61 <15 <0.48 <0.76 <026 <0.87 <0.39 <0.5 <17 <033 <0.42 <0.46 <0.39 <26 <0.2 <213
5.90 01/18/10 <0.41 <5 <0.43 <0.41 <0.46 <0.47 <0.68 <0.61 <15 <0.48 <0.76 <0.26 <0.87 0.793 <0.5 <17 177 <042 <0.46 <0.39 <26 <02 <213
0.76 04/08/10 <0.38 <0.94 <0.59 <0.64 <0.39 <0.7 <0.78 <13 <0.67 <032 <11 <0.34 <0.55 <0.71 <0.25 <24 <0.67 <0.43 <0.53 <039 <1.20 <0.19 <162
2.24 07/21/10 <0.38 <0.94 <0.59 <0.64 <0.39 <0.7 <0.78 <13 <0.67 <032 <11 <034 <0.55 <0.71 <0.25 <24 <067 <0.43 <0.53 <039 <1.20 <0.19 <1.62
MW 3800  35/10 427 03/23/06 <130 <305 <125 <140 <200 <100 <135 <200 <185 <390 <370 <185 <150 < 280 <180 <425 <280 <210 < 575 <80 < 585
Post Pilot Test 3.76 06/29/06 <85 <550 <380 <410 <150 < 150 < 250 <325 <270 <305 <325 <105 <100 < 495 <170 <100 <305 [18300] <210 <195 <680 <55 <640
8.25 12/13/07 <235 <260 <180 <250 <190 <320 [[3,500 < 475 <235 <240 <160 <235 <190 <240 <260 <900 <190 [3s800] <250 [[23200] <785 <100 <495
Post Full Scale Injection 3.62 06/11/08 <48 <110 <146 <60 < 140 <100 2,050 | <122 <194 <94 <80 <54 <70 <120 < 140 <360 <108 [_e300 <56 5,500 <148 <40 <334
8.18 09/11/08 <24 <55 <73 <30 <70 <59 [[apoo0 J[ 1211 | <97 <47 <40 <27 <35 <60 <70 <180 <54 4,200 <28 12,000 <74 <20 <167
3.47 03/20/09 <24 <55 <73 <30 <70 <50 1470 ][ 691 | <97 <47 <40 <27 <35 <60 <70 <180 <54 9,800 <28 6,200 <74 <20 < 167
4.83 06/24/09 <41 <150 <43 <41 <46 <47 1,320 |[ 733 <150 <48 <76 <26 <87 <39 <50 <170 <33 11,100 <46 4,400 <260 <20 <213
7.42 09/30/09 <41 <150 <43 <41 <46 <47 [1520 ] <150 <48 <76 <26 <87 <39 <50 <170 <33 9,900 <6 [ 6600 | <260 <20 <213
6.35 01/18/10 <82 <300 <86 <82 <92 <94 <122 <300 <96 <152 <52 <174 <78 <100 <340 <66 [26400] <22 <520 <40 <426
3.64 04/08/10 <38 <94 <59 <64 <39 <70 <130 <67 <32 <110 <34 <55 <71 <25 <240 <67 <53 <120 <19 <162
4.02 07/21/10 <76 <188 <118 <128 <78 <140 <260 <134 <64 <220 <68 <110 <142 <50 <480 <134 <106 <240 <38 <324
449 12/08/11 <50 <90 <100 <68 <43 <60 <79 <140 <49 <55 <40 <78 <92 <80 <210 <59 [38ooo] <85 <154 <18 <190
5.38 06/28/12 <50 <90 <100 <68 <43 <60 <79 <140 <49 <55 <40 <78 <92 <80 <210 <59  [45000] <85 <154 <18 <190
DUP (MW3800) 7.42 09/30/09 <41 <150 <43 <41 <46 <47 [1530 J[ 9631 | <150 <48 <76 <26 <87 <39 <50 <170 <33 <6 [7200 | <260 <20 <213
6.35 01/18/10 <82 <300 <86 <82 <92 <94 <122 <300 <9 <152 <52 <174 <78 <100 <340 <66 <92 <520 <40 <426
364 04/08/10 <38 <94 <59 <64 <39 <70 <130 <67 <32 <110 <34 <55 <71 <25 <240 <67 <53 <120 <19 <162
4.02 07/21/10 <76 <188 <118 <128 <78 <140 750 <260 <134 <64 <220 <68 <110 <142 <50 <480 <134 <106 <240 <38 <324
MW3800R 497 11/26/13 <12 <17.5 <16.5 <185 <17.5 <20 <175 <315 <14 <1t <16 <275 <15 <115 <85 <125 [880_] <165 [ 70 ] <180 <9 <66
Post Excavation 5.75 04/01/14 <12 <175 <165 <18.5 <175 <20 <17.5 <315 <14 <11 <16 <27.5 <15 <115 <85 <125 [920 <165 127 <180 <9 <66
MW3900  35/125 330 03/23/06 <026 <061 <025  <0.28 <04 <02 <027 <04 <037 <078 <074 <037 <03 <056 <036 <085 <056 <042 0761 <115 <016 <117
Post Pilot Test 2.92 06/29/06 <0.17 <11 <076 <082 <03 <03 <05 <0.65 <054 <061 <065 <021 <02 <099 <034 <22 <061 <042 <039 <136 <011 <1.28
7.83 12/13/07 <047 <052 <036 <05 <038 <064 <068 <095 <047 <048 <032 <047 <038 <048 <052 <18 <038 <05 <157 <02 <0.99
Post Full Scale Injection 2,93 06/11/08 < 0.24 < 0.55 <073 <03 < 0.7 <05 < 0.44 < 0.61 < 0.97 < 0.47 <04 < 0.27 <035 < 0.6 <07 <18 < 0.54 < 0.28 <047 <074 <0.2 < 1.67
8.07 09/11/08 <024 <055 <073 <03 <07 <05 <044 <061 <097 <047 <04 <027 <035 <06 <07 <18 <054 [ 55 ] <028 0673 <074 <02 <167
252 03/20/09 <024 <055 <073 <03 <07 <05 <044 <061 <097 <047 <04 <027 <035 <06 <07 <18 <054 <028 <047 <074 <0.2 <167
458 06/24/09 <041 <15 <0.43 <0.41 <0.46 <0.47 <0.68 <0.61 <15 <0.48 <0.76 <0.26 <0.87 <0.39 <05 <17 <0.33 <046 <0.39 <26 <0.2 <213
6.87 09/30/09 <0.41 <15 <0.43 <041 <0.46 <0.47 <0.68 <0.61 <15 <0.48 <0.76 <0.26 <0.87 <0.39 <05 <17 <0.33 <0.46 <0.39 <26 <0.2 <213
6.20 01/18/10 <0.41 <15 <0.43 <0.41 <0.46 <0.47 <0.68 <0.61 <L5 <0.48 <0.76 <0.26 <0.87 <0.39 <0.5 <17 <0.33 <0.46 <039 <26 <0.2 <2.13
2.83 04/08/10 <0.38 <0.94 <0.59 <0.64 <0.39 <0.7 <0.78 <13 <0.67 <0.32 <14 <0.34 <0.55 <0.71 <0.25 <24 <0.67 <0.53 <0.39 <1.20 <0.19 <162
3.25 07/21/10 <0.38 <0.94 <0.59 <0.64 <0.39 <0.7 <0.78 <13 <0.67 <0.32 <11 <0.34 <0.55 <0.71 <0.25 <2.4 <0.67 <0.53 <039 <1.20 <0.19 <1.62
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Table 4 Groundwater Analytical Results, VOCs Analysis, Former CG Enterprises, Green Bay, Wisconsin
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o

Well Screen Submerged
Higher Concentrations were detected in Duplicate Sample

Relevant and Significant VOC Analytical Results (pg/l)
o 2 @
c @ 5 £ @ @
] S 2 g £ 2 g 2 o 2 g &
: g 3 2 £ g 2 g g 2 2 e 5 g £ g g 2
Water @ & £ E E 3 2 £ 8 £ £ 2 5 S 5 N = g 2 N T @
£ £ @ 8 S 3 5 S £ S 8 g N ] w 2 S 9 2 ] 5 5 3
Well ID Screened [ Table Date g g a 5 s 5 = 5 ] -] 5 3 5 2 @ = 2 2 S g 2 = g
Interval | Elevation | Sampled g = z s E = 2 a g 8 s 2 2 § £ £ z 2 3 s Z g >
(fbg) = E; @ g & & & A 2 5 g g 2 g 3 8 g £ £ £ 5 S
P | B RN I T O s 3| 8|3 S S - T -
3 5 3 2 2 5 4 3 £ 2 a E
= 1% (o] -~ Al
7] 4 o
-
NR 140 Preventive Action Limit (g/1) 0.5 NE NE 0.06 0.44 0.7 7 20 80 0.6 6 0.5 140 NE 12 10 NE 0.5 40 0.5 9% 0.02 1,000
NR 140 Enforcement Standard (ug/l) 5 NE NE 0.6 4.4 7 70 100 400 6 60 5 700 NE 60 100 NE 5 200 5 480 0.2 10,000
MW 4000  35/12 5.55 03/23/06 <13 <305 <125 <14 <2 <1 <135 <2 <1.85 <39 <37 <185 <15 <2.8 <18 <425 <2.8 <21 <575 <038 <5.85
Post Pilot Test 5.07 06/29/06 <0417 <11 <076 <082 <03 <03 1493 <065 <054 <061 <065 <021 <02 <099 <034 <22 <061 190 <0.42 <136 <011 <128
8.35 12/13/07 <047 <052 <036 <05 <038 <064 <068 <095 <047 <048 <032 <047 <038 <048  <0.52 <18 <0.38 <05 <157 <02 <099
Post Full Scale Injection 5.64 06/11/08 < 0.24 < 0.55 <0.73 <0.3 <0.7 <05 1.63 <0.61 <0.97 <047 < 0.4 <027 <0.35 < 0.6 <07 <1.8 < 054 <0.28 < 0.74 <0.2 <1.67
8.00 09/11/08 <24 <55 <73 <3 <7 <59 <44 <61 <97 <47 <4 <27 <35 <6 <7 <18 <54 <28 <74 <2 <167
5.94 03/20/09 <024 <055 <073 <03 <07 <05 0.58] <061 <097 <047 <04 <027 <035 <06 <07 <18 <054 [ 228 <028 [ 109 ] <om <02 <167
5.99 06/24/09 <041 <15 <0.43 <0.41 <0.46 <0.47 35 <0.61 <15 <0.48 <0.76 <0.26 <0.87 <039 <0.5 <17 <033 400 <046 [_13.4 <26 <02 <213
6.76 09/30/09 <4 <15 <43 <41 <4.6 <47 <61 <15 <4.8 <7.6 <26 <8.7 <39 <5 <17 <33 [[172_] <46 <26 <213
7.17 01/18/10 <41 <15 <43 <41 <4.6 <47 <6.8 <6.1 <15 <48 <7.6 <26 <8.7 <39 <5 <17 <33 [185_] <46 <26 <2 <213
5.99 04/08/10 <0.38 <0.94 <0.59 <0.64 <039 <0.7 0.99 <13 <0.67 <0.32 <11 <0.34 <0.55 <0.71 <0.25 <24 <067 [ 227 ] <083 10 <120 <0.19 <162
575 07/21/10 <0.38 <0.94 <0.59 <0.64 <039 <0.7 6.0 <13 <0.67 <0.32 <11 <0.34 <0.55 <071 <0.25 <24 <067 [_570 <0.53 20.7 <1.20 <0.19 <1.62
PZ2700 25/30 28.88 10/18/04 <029 <039 <021 0553 0573 <039 <029 <022 <038 0347 0747 <035 <056 <019 <02 <06 <032 5.6 <016 <027 <117 <021 <174
27.61 12/29/04 <029 <039 <021 <02 <043 <039 <029 <02 <038 <025 <034 <035 <056 <019 <02 <016 <032 52 <016 <027 <117 <021 <174
27.88 03/30/05 <0.26 < 0.61 <025 <028 <04 <02 <027 <04 <0.37 <078 <0.74 <037 <03 <056 <0.36 <085 < 0.56 <042 <037 <1.14 <0.16 <117
Post Pilot Test 2152 12/13/07 <047 <052 <036 <05 <038 <064 <068 <095 <047 <048 <032 <047 <038 <048 <052 <18 <038 [ 32 ] <os 048] <157 <02 <099
Post Full Scale Injection 24.25 06/11/08 < 0.24 < 0.55 <073 <03 <07 < 0.5 < 0.44 < 0.61 < 0.97 < 0.47 <04 < 0.27 < 0.35 < 0.6 <07 < 1.8 < 0.54 20.2 < 0.28 < 0.47 < 0.74 <0.2 < 1.67
23.77 09/11/08 <024 <055 <073 <03 <07 <059 <044 <06l <097 <047 <04 <027 <035 <06 <07 <18 < 054 26.1 <028 <047 <074 <02 <167
23.47 03/20/09 <024 <055 <073 <03 <07 <05 <044 <061 <097 <047 <04 <027 <035 <06 <07 <18 < 0.54 14.4 <028 <047 <074 <02 <167
24.72 06/24/09 <041 <15 <0.43 <0.41 <0.46 <047 <0.68 <0.61 <15 <0.48 <076 <0.26 <0.87 <039 <05 <1.7 <033 25| <046 0.45 3 <26 <02 <213
2415 09/30/09 <0.41 <15 <0.43 <0.41 <0.46 <047 <0.68 <0.61 <15 <0.48 <0.76 <0.26 <0.87 <0.39 <0.5 <17 <0.33 232 ] <046 <2.6 <0.2 <213
23.26 01/18/10 <0.41 <15 <0.43 <0.41 <0.46 <0.47 <0.68 <0.61 <15 <0.48 <0.76 <0.26 <0.87 <0.39 <05 <17 <0.33 <046 0.58 <26 <0.2 <2.13
24.10 04/08/10 <0.38 <0.94 <0.59 <0.64 <039 <07 <0.78 <13 <0.67 <0.32 <11 <0.34 <0.55 <071 <0.25 <24 <0.67 <0.53 0481 <1.20 <0.19 <162
24.23 07/21/10 <0.38 <0.94 <0.59 <0.64 <039 <0.7 <0.78 <13 <067 <0.32 <11 <0.34 <0.55 <071 <0.25 <24 <0.67 15.8 <053 0.50 1 <1.20 <0.19 <1.62
Key:
ug/t = micrograms per liter
NE = Not Established by Wis. Admin. Code
e = Not analyzed
32 = NR 140 Preventive Action Limit
32 = NR 140 Enforcement Standard Exceeded
J = Analyte detected between Limit of Detection and Limit of Quantitation
fbg = Feet Below Grade
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Table 3 Water Level Data, Former CG Enterprises, Green Bay, Wisconsin

well Ground Surface | Reference Point | Top / Bottom Depth to Water (feet) Water T_ab!e ‘
LD, Elevation Elevation of We!l Screen Date Below Below Elevation

(feet) (feet) Elevation (fbg) Riser Grade (feet)
MW1100 606.90 606.53 4.5/ 145 08/18/97 4.26 4.63 602.27
09/23/97 4.68 5.05 601.85

10/15/97 572 6.09 600.81

05/13/98 5.63 6.02 600.9

08/12/98 545 5.82 601.08

12/04/01 4.58 4.95 601.95

01/05/04 4.83 5.20 601.7

04/15/04 4.91 5.28 601.62

08/26/04 7.15 7.52 599,38

12/29/04 6.14 6.51 600.39

03/30/05 4.22 4.59 602.31

03/23/06 4.98 5.35 601.55

06/29/06 4.24 4.61 602.29

12/13/07 8.13 8.50 598.4

06/11/08 4.23 4.60 602.3

09/11/08 7.82 8.19 598,71

11/03/08 7.03 7.40 599.5

03/20/09 4.35 4.72 602.18

06/24/09 5.46 5.83 601.07

09/30/09 6.55 6.92 599.98

01/18/10 6.95 7.32 599.58

04/08/10 4.12 4.49 602.41

07/21/10 4.44 4.81 602,09

MW1200 606.72 606.28 4.5/ 14.5 08/18/97 4.25 4.69 602.03
09/23/97 4.74 5.18 601,54

10/15/97 5.58 6.02 600.7

05/13/98 5.42 5.86 600.86

08/12/98 5.27 5.71 601,01

12/04/01 4.65 5.09 601.63

01/05/04 5.96 6.40 600.32

04/15/04 5.20 5.64 601.08

08/26/04 6.91 7.35 599.37

12/29/04 6.46 6.90 599.82

03/30/05 5.04 5.48 601.24

03/23/06 5.25 5.69 601.03

06/29/06 4.32 4.76 601.96

12/13/07 7.61 8.05 598.67

06/11/08 3.45 3.89 602,83

09/11/08 7.17 7.61 599.11

11/03/08 6.39 6.83 599.89

03/20/09 5.57 6.01 600.71

06/24/09 5.23 5.67 601.05

09/30/09 5.77 6.21 600.51

01/18/10 7.11 7.55 599.17

04/08/10 4;43 4.87 601.85

07/21/10 4.00 4.44 602.28
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Table 3 Water Level Data, Former CG Enterprises, Green Bay, Wisconsin

well Ground Sflrface Referencg Point | Top / Bottom Depth to Water (feet) Water T_able
ip. Elevation Elevation of We!l Screen Date Below Below Elevation
(feet) (feet) Elevation (fbg) Riser Grade (feet)
MW1300 606.75 606.34 4.5/ 14.5 08/18/97 4.12 4.53 602.22
09/23/97 4.86 5.27 601.48
10/15/97 6.10 6.51 600.24
05/13/98 5.79 6.20 600.55
08/12/98 5.65 6.06 600.69
12/04/01 4.76 5.17 601.58
01/05/04 5.29 5.70 - 601.05
04/15/04 5.15 5.56 601,19
08/26/04 7.39 7.80 598.95
12/29/04 6.34 6.75 600
03/30/05 4.14 4,55 602.2
03/23/06 4.95 5.36 601.39
06/29/06 4.38 4.79 601,96
12/13/07 8.11 8.52 598.23
03/17/08 4.61 5.02 601.73
06/11/08 3.82 4.23 602.52
09/11/08 7.74 8.15 598.6
10/23/08 6.89 7.30 599.45
11/03/08 7.02 7.43 599.32
03/20/09 3.65 4.06 602.69
06/24/09 5.40 5.81 600.94
09/30/09 6.70 7.11 599.64
01/18/10 6.91 7.32 599.43
04/08/10 4.12 4.53 602.22
07/21/10 4.20 4.61 602.14
MW1400 606.24 605.84 3/10 12/04/01 7.59 7.99 598.25
01/05/04 7.96 8.36 597.88
04/15/04 8.27 8.67 597.57
08/26/04 8.50 8.90 -597.34
12/29/04 8.86 9.26 596.98
03/30/05 5.49 5.89 600.35
03/23/06 8.19 8.59 597.65
06/29/06 5.7 6.19 600.05
12/13/07 8.95 9.35 596.89
06/11/08 6.97 7.37 598.87
09/11/08 8.60 9.00 597.24
11/03/08 8.70 9.10 597,14
03/20/09 5.15 5.55 600.69
06/24/09 841 8.81 597.43
09/30/09 7.44 7.84 598.40
01/18/10 8.73 9.13 597.11
04/08/10 4.60 5.00 601.24
07/21/10 5.58 5.98 600.26
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Table 3 Water Level Data, Former CG Enterprises, Green Bay, Wisconsin

well Ground Surface | Reference Point | Top / Bottom Depth to Water (feat) Water T_able
LD. Elevation Elevation of Weli Screen Date Below Below Elevation
(feet) (feet) Elevation (fbg) Riser Grade (feet)
MW1500 606.84 606.72 3/10 12/04/01 5.11 5.23 601.61
01/05/04 6.31 6.43 600.41
04/15/04 6.25 6.37 600.47
08/26/04 9.33 9.45 597.39
12/29/04 7.80 7.92 598,92
3/30/05* 2.82 2.94 603.90
03/23/06 4.52 4.64 602.20
06/29/06 6.17 6.29 600.55
12/13/07 8.89 9.01 597.83
06/11/08 3.79 391 602.93
09/11/08 DRY o o
11/03/08 DRY -
03/20/09 1.98 2.10 604.74
06/24/09 7.05 7.17 599,67
09/30/09 DRY —- —
01/18/10 7.78 7.90 598.94
04/08/10 2.68 2.80 604.04
07/21/10 4.92 5.04 601,80
MW2000 606.75 606.24 3.5/135 12/18/03 5.32 5.83 600.92
01/05/04 512 5.63 601.12
04/15/04 5.15 5.66 601.09
08/26/04 7.14 7.65 599.10
12/25/04 6.28 6.79 599.96
03/30/05 4.44 4.95 601.80
03/23/06 5.25 5.76 600.99
06/29/06 4.48 4.99 601,76
12/13/07 7.82 8.33 598,42
06/11/08 4.33 4.84 601,91
09/11/08 7.57 8.08 598.67
11/03/08 6.96 7.47 599.28
03/20/09 4.26 4.77 601.98
06/24/09 5.53 6.04 600.71
09/30/09 6.62 7.13 599.62
01/18/10 6.89 7.40 599.35
04/08/10 437 4.88 601.87
07/21/10 4.51 5.02 601.73
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Table 3 Water Level Data, Former CG Enterprises, Green Bay, Wisconsin

well Ground S.urface Reference: Point | Top / Bottom Depth to Water (feet) Water T_able
LD. Elevation Elevation of Wel_l Screen Date Below Below Elevation
(feet) (feet) Elevation (fbg) Riser Grade (feet)
MW2500 606.80 606.13 3.5/135 12/18/03* 2.70 3.37 603.43
1/5/04* 2.33 3.00 603.80
4/15/04* 248 3.15 603.65
08/26/04 6.77 7.44 599.36
12/29/04 4.08 4.75 602.05
3/30/05* 2.05 2.72 604.08
03/23/06 1.83 2.50 604.30
06/25/06 1.80 247 604.33
12/13/07 7.45 8.12 598.68
06/11/08 1.67 2.34 604.46
09/11/08 8.27 8.94 597.86
11/03/08 8.17 8.84 597.96
03/20/09 1.05 172 605.08
06/24/09 371 4.38 602.42
09/30/09 8.28 8.95 597.85
01/18/10 4.95 5.62 601.18
04/08/10 1.04 1.71 605.09
07/21/10 1.91 2.58 604,22
PZ2700 606.75 606.25 25/30 12/18/03 DRY === -~
01/05/04 DRY -~ -
04/15/04 DRY - -~
08/26/04 29.04 29.54 577.21
10/04/04 28.64 29.14 577.61
10/07/04 27.66 28.16 578.59
10/18/04 28.38 28.88 577.87
12/25/04 27.11 27.61 579.14
03/30/05 27.38 27.88 578.87
03/23/06 24.91 25.41 581.34
06/29/06 24.93 2543 581.32
12/13/07 21.02 21.52 585.23
06/11/08 23.75 24.25 582.50
09/11/08 23.27 23.77 582.98
11/03/08 22.74 23.24 583.51
03/20/09 22.97 23.47 583.28
06/24/09 24.22 24.72 582.03
09/30/09 23.65 24.15 582.60
01/18/10 22.76 23.26 583.49
04/08/10 23.60 24.10 582.65
07/21/10 23.73 24.23 582.52
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Table 3 Water Level Data, Former CG Enterprises, Green Bay, Wisconsin

well Ground Surface | Reference Point | Top / Bottom Depth to Water (feet) Water Table
LD. Elevation Elevation of We!l Screen Date Below Below Elevation
(feet) (feet) Elevation (fbg) Riser Grade (feet)
MWZBOO 607,02 606.59 3/13 4/15/04* 2.02 2.45 604.57
08/26/04 7.84 8.27 598.75
12/29/04 3.15 3.58 603.44
3/30/05* 0.00 0.43 606.59
03/23/06 0.90 1.33 605.69
06/29/06 2.23 2.66 604.36
06/11/08 1.27 1.70 605.32
09/11/08 9.41 9.84 597.18
03/20/09 0.03 0.46 606.56
06/24/09 3.62 4.05 602.97
09/30/09 11.15 11,58 595.44
01/18/10 4.33 4.76 602.26
04/08/10 0.56 0.99 606,03
07/21/10 1.61 2.04 604.98
MW3000 607.46 607.13 3/9 04/15/04 3.36 3.69 603.77
12/29/04 4.39 4,72 602.74
03/30/05 3.51 3.84 603.62
03/23/06 3.40 3.73 603.73
06/29/06 3.08 3.41 604.05
12/13/07 DRY - ==
06/11/08 2.85 3.18 604.28
09/11/08 DRY - o
11/03/08 DRY - -
03/20/09 1.90 2.23 605.23
06/24/09 3.88 4.21 603.25
09/30/09 DRY - -
01/18/10 471 5.04 602.42
04/08/10 2.24 2.57 604.89
07/21/10 2.02 2,35 605,11
MW3100 606.27 606.06 3/13 4/15/04* 2.55 2.76 603.51
08/26/04 4.51 4.72 601.55
12/29/04 5.12 5.33 600.94
03/30/05 4.13 4.34 601.93
03/23/06 3.18 3.39 602.88
06/29/06 2.38 2.59 603.68
06/11/08 2,12 2.33 603.94
09/11/08 4.87 5.08 601.19
03/20/09 2.25 2.46 603.81
06/24/09 2.73 2.94 603.33
09/30/09 3.90 4.11 602.16
01/18/10 5.69 5.90 600.37
04/08/10 0.55 0.76 605,51
07/21/10 2.03 2.24 604.03
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Table 3 Water Level Data, Former CG Enterprises, Green Bay, Wisconsin

well Ground Sl.lrface Reference: Point | Top / Bottom Depth to Water (feet) Water T_able
LD. Elevation Elevation of We!l Screen Date Below Below Elevation

(feet) (feet) Elevation (fbg) Riser Grade (feet)

MW3800 606.99 606.62 35/10 03/23/06 4.06 4.43 602.56
06/29/06 3.55 3.92 603.07

12/13/07 7.88 8.25 598.74

03/17/08 3.67 4.04 602.95

06/11/08 3.25 3.62 603.37

09/11/08 7.81 8.18 598,81

11/03/08 7.16 7.53 599.46

01/08/09 5.84 6.21 600.78

03/20/09 3,10 3.47 603.52

06/24/09 4446‘ 4.83 602,16

09/30/09 7.05 7.42 599.57

01/18/10 5.98 6.35 600.64

04/08/10 3.27 3.64 603.35

07/21/10 3.65 4.02 602.97

12/08/11 4.12 4.49 602.50

06/28/12 5.01 5.38 601.61

MW3800R 606.95 606.56 3/9 09/30/13 6.50 6.89 600.06
11/26/13 4.58 4.97 601.98

04/01/14 5.36 5.75 601.20

MW3900 606.63 606.14 3.5/12.5 03/23/06 3.09 3.58 603.05
06/29/06 271 3.20 603.43

12/13/07 7.34 7.83 598.80

03/17/08 2.01 2.50 604.13

06/11/08 2.44 2.93 603.70

09/11/08 7.58 8.07 598.56

11/03/08 6.81 7.30 599.33

03/20/09 2.03 2.52 604.11

06/24/09 4.09 4.58 602.05

09/30/09 6.38 6.87 599.76

01/18/10 5.71 6.20 600.43

04/08/10 2.34 2.83 603.80

07/21/10 2.76 3.25 603.38

MW4000 606.80 606.31 3.5/12 03/23/06 5.34 5.83 600.97
06/29/06 4.86 5.35 601.45

12/13/07 7.86 8.35 598.45

03/17/08 5.53 6.02 600.78

06/11/08 5.15 5.64 601.16

09/11/08 7.51 8.00 598.80

10/23/08 6.53 7.02 599.78

11/03/08 6.74 7.23 599.57

03/20/09 5.45 5.94 600.86

06/24/09 5.50 5.99 600.81

09/30/09 6.27 6.76 600.04

01/18/10 6.68 7.17 599,63

04/08/10 5.50 5.99 600.81

07/21/10 5.26 5.75 601.05

Key:

* = Well Screen Submerged
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Table 5 Air Quality Analytical Results, Former CG Enterprises, 1044 9th street, Green Bay, Wisconsin

Sample Date Date Sample Sample | Relevant and Significant VOC Analytical Results (pg/m3)
Point Sampled | Analyzed | Location | Duration @ @
5 o £ o
c 9 < Q
-|'=-l [ = L] -]
] - 2 £ ‘T
g N8 ] @ o
° e ) o 5
5 g2 5 g =
a 5 8 £ £
& = 3 =
o e =
Target Indoor Air Conc. Residential (ug/m3)* 0.94 NSL 42 2.1 1.6
Target Indoor Air Conc. Non-Residential (ug/m3)* 4.7 NSL 180 8.8 28
Indoor 06/02/11 | 06/14/11 Garage 24 Hour <0.74 <1.5 | 70.8 ” 6.4 | <0.47
01/10/12 | 01/12/12 Garage 24 Hour <0.55 <1.1 180 l 7.2 I <0.35
11/26/13 12/11/13 Garage 24 Hour <0.57 <11 28.2 0.91 <0.36
04/01/14 | 04/19/14 Garage 24 Hour 0.73 <1.1 2.6 <0.74 <0.35
Outdoor 06/02/11 | 06/14/11 |Gravel Drive] 24 Hour <0.57 <11 3.2 3.5 <0.36
01/10/12 | 01/12/12 |Gravel Drive| 24 Hour <0.55 <1.1 <0.92 <0.74 <0.35
04/01/14 04/19/14 |Gravel Drive| 24 Hour <0.61 <1,2 <1.0 <0.82 <0.39
Note:
NSL = no screening level assigned from EPA Region 3 Screening Level Table - Resident Air, November 2011
* = screening levels from EPA Region 3 Screening Level Table - Resident Air, November 2011 and representing 1 in 100,000 cancer risk (if applicable)
" = analyte detected between the adjusted method detecton limit and adjusted reporting limit

Residential Indoor Air Concentration Limit Exceeded

h
=
11

N
[
If

Non-Residential Indoor Air Concentration Limit Exceeded
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RIGHT-OF-WAY

954 Circle Drive
Green Bay, WI 54304

Tel §20-592-8400
Fax 920-592-8444

www.bonestroo.com

January 10, 2011
2% Bonestroo

Mr. Ed Wiesner

City of Green Bay

Director of Public Works

100 North Jefferson Street
Room 300

Green Bay, Wisconsin 54301

Re: Notification of Remaining Chlorinated Solvent Contamination beneath 9th Street and
Gross Avenue adjacent to the former CG Enterprises, 1044 9™ Street, Green Bay,
Wisconsin; BRRTS Case #02-05-186146

Client Project No.: 003698-09001-0

Dear Mr. Wiesner:

Per Section NR 726.05, Wisconsin Administrative Code (Wis. Adm. Code), Bonestroo is submitting
written notification that chlorinated solvent contamination remains beneath 9 Street and Gross
Avenue adjacent to the former CG Enterprises, 1044 9th Street, Green Bay, Wisconsin (the Site).
Results of the investigation and remedial action for the chlorinated solvent release at the Site
indicate that the Site is eligible for case closure.

Based on the results of the investigation and remedial action completed at the Site, chlorinated
solvent impacted soil and groundwater exist onsite and extend beneath 9% Street and Gross
Avenue. Laboratory analytical results of soil samples collected adjacent and/or within the street
right-of-ways (ROWs) indicate that chlorinated solvents remain in soil near the ground surface
and extend to the water table at approximately 1 to 9 feet below grade (fbg). Lab results of
groundwater samples collected from monitoring wells installed in and adjacent to these streets
ROWs indicate that groundwater contamination also extends beneath both 9t Street and Gross
Avenue. Precautions may need to be taken when excavating or dewatering these areas in the

future,

Maps showing the monitoring well and soil boring locations with the estimated extent of
remaining chlorinated solvent contamination and tables summarizing the soil and groundwater
analytical results are included with this notification.
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Notification of Remaining Petroleum Contamination Beneath Hickory Street and Hazel Street March 29, 2010

If you have any questions or concerns regarding the remaining chlorinated solvent
contamination, please feel free to call Bonestroo at (715) 854-3360 or Ms. Kristen DuFresne of
the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (WDNR) at (920) 662-5443.

Sincerely,

BONESTROO

Q7R N

Jeffrey R. Brand
Staff Engineer

o

Lynelle P. Caine
Senior Project Geologist

JRB/jmv
c: Mr. Joseph Angst
Ms. Kristen DuFresne, WDNR
Mr. Chad Weininger, Green Bay City Clerk

Attachments
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